
STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF GREENE

GREENECOUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY
JULY 18, 2016

6:00 P.M.

TheGreeneCountyLegislativeBody met in regularsessiononMonday,

July 18, 2016at 6:00 p.m. in theGreeneCountyCourthouse.

Mayor Crumcalledthemeetingto orderto transactbusinessthat is to

lawfully comebeforethe HonorableBody. CommissionerBrad Petersgave

theinvocation. JefferyHedgepath,U. S. Army Veteran,led thePledgeto theFlag.

TheCommissionerssignedin on theirkeypadsandthefollowing Commissioners

werepresent.CommissionersBurkey, Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,Jennings,McAmis,

Miller, Morrison,Neas,Parton,Patterson,Peters,Quillen, Randolph, Waddell,Waddle,

andWhite werepresent.CommissionersCollins,Kesterson,Shelton,andTuckerwere

absent. Therewere 17 Commissionerspresentand4 Commissionersabsent.



PUBLIC HEARING

• JoelHausserspoketo theCommissionersin regardsto working together
to approvetheCountyBudget.



APPROVALOF PRIORMINUTES

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerQuillen andsecondedby Commissioner

Carpenterto approvetheprior minutes.

MayorCrum calledthe Commissionersto voteon theirkeypads. Thefollowing

votewastakento approvetheprior minutes. CommissionersBurkey, Carpenter,Clemmer,

Cobble,Jennings,McAmis, Miller, Morrison, Neas,Parton,Patterson,Peters,Quillen,

Randolph,Waddell,Waddle,andWhite votedyesto approvetheminutes. Commissioners

Collins,Kesterson,Shelton,andTuckerwereabsent.Thevotewas 17— aye;0— nay;

and4 — absent.MayorCrum statedthat theminuteswere approved.



REPORTS

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerWaddell andsecondedby Commissioner

Clemmerto approvetheReportsfrom Solid WasteDepartmentandtheCommittee

Minutes.

Mayor Crum calledtheCommissionersto voteon theirkeypads. The

following votewastaken: CommissionersBurkey,Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,

Jennings,McAmis, Miller, Morrison,Neas,Parton,Patterson,Peters,Quillen, Randolph,

Waddell,Waddle,andWhite votedyes. CommissionersCollins,Kesterson,Shelton,

andTuckerwereabsent.Thevotewas17 — aye;0 — nay;and4 — absent.Themotion

to approvetheReportsfrom Solid WasteDepartmentandtheCommitteeMinutes

wereapproved.



2016 GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE ANNUAL REPORT

JULY

AUGUST

OCTOBER
NOVEMBER

DECEMBER
4TH QUARTER

RESPECTFULLY SUBMIUED~~_

MONTH

JANUARY
FEBRUARY

MARCH

1ST QUARTER

TONS

1218.36
1484.23

1655.93

4358.52

LOADS

228

277
303

808

MILES

16,927.00

18,064.00
19,719.00

54710

APRIL

MAY

MAN HRS

1503

1402

1431.75
4336.75

SUPV HRS

336
336

368

1040

JUNE

2ND QUARTER

1502.63

1660.62

1557.82
4721.07

292

288

288
868

18,377.00
19,187.00

19,429.00
56993

1501
1373.75

1364.5
4239.25

SEPTEMBER
3RD QUARTER

352

368

352

1072

0 0 0 0 0

0

ANNUAL TOTALS

0

9079.59

0

1676

0

111703

0

8576 2112



GREENE CO. SOLID WASTE RECYCLING REVENUES

F/V 01-02 F/V 02-03 F/V 03-04 F/V 04-05 F/V 05-06 F/V 06-07 F/V 07-08 F/V 08-09 F/V 09-10 F/V 10-11

JULY $ 1,246.25 $ 2,955.08 $ 2,923.55 $ 4,336.85 $ 4,812.00 $ 6,774.20 $ 9,559.69 $ 13,948.80 $ 12,514.58 $ 12,514.26

AUG $ 3,057.73 $ 2,003.13 $ 2,527.18 $ 5,537.34 $ 5,794.02 $ 7,397.81 $ 8,799.31 $ 11,237.30 $ 12,624.08 $ 13,165.92

SEPT $ 1,859.98 $ 1,939.68 $ 3,560.36 $ 5,062.22 $ 5,541.67 $ 6,803.98 $ 7,827.01 $ 10,910.40 $ 11,639.48 $ 11,207.06

ocr. $ 1,459.79 $ 2,420.25 $ 4,064.38 $ 4,602.77 $ 5,787,17 $ 6,596.01 $ 9,719.87 $ 7,399.69 $ 9,063.30 $ 13,173.71

Nov. $ 2,019.03 $ 1,610.80 $ 3,082.45 $ 5,150.10 $ 6,408.59 $ 5,760.62 $ 8,216.19 $ 2,800.05 $ 8,750.00 $ 10,869.24

DEC. $ 1,144.13 $ 2,423.61 $ 2,005.00 $ 3,726.92 $ 4,544.30 $ 5,991.52 $ 7,608.16 $ 5,448.30 $ 10,455.61 $ 9,751.54

JAN. $ 1,177.37 $ 1,835.89 $ 1,725.80 $ 4,980.72 $ 4,889.02 $ 6,065.85 $ 9,087.82 $ 3,974.63 $ 8,696.00 S 8,356.65

FEB. $ 1,442.86 $ 1,937.22 $ 1,904.65 $ 3,348.52 $ 3,960.95 $ 4,499.88 $ 8,899.37 $ 4,587.26 $ 7,308.92 $ 10,058.92

MAR $ 1,347.13 $ 3,340.53 $ 5,321.99 $ 5,749.72 $ 8,560.03 $ 10,192.12 $ 10,722.34 $ 9,294.10 $ 17,295.24 $ 17,072.40

APR. $ 2,779.19 $ 3,070.30 $ 5,482.85 $ 6,351.42 $ 7,268.54 $ 9,046.65 $ 14,808.55 $ 7,433.05 $ 15,866.88 $ 13,733.70

MAY $ 2,467.74 $ 2,747.05 $ 3,314.05 $ 5,130.77 $ 7,353.42 $ 9,425.86 $ 12,482.60 $ 8,700.12 $ 12,852.98 $ 17,257.47

JUN. $ 2,037.06 $ 2,823.70 $ 3,725.25 $ 5,291.34 $ 8,803.17 $ 9,596.54 $ 13,354.38 $ 14,578.72 $ 13,999.58 $ 21,288.89

TOTALS $ 22,038.26 $ 29,107.24 $ 39,637.51 $ 59,268.69 $ 73,722.88 $ 88,151.04 $ 121,085.29 $ 100,312.42 $ 141,066.65 $ 158,449.76

+ or - $ 7,068.98 $ 10,530.27 $ 19,631.18 $ 14,454.19 $ 14,428.16 $ 32,934.25 $ (20,772.37) $ 40,754.23 $ 17,383.11

F/V 11-12 F/V 12-13 F/V 13-14 F/v 14-15 F/v 15-16 F/v 16-17 F/V 17-18

JULY $14,053.22 $12,918.52 $ 12,594.88 $ 12,985.95 $ 12,122.40

AUG. $17,047.10 $11,200.00 $ 13,480.47 $ 12,717.90 $ 8,539.30

SEPT. $13,384.30 $9,697.74 $ 8,967.55 $ 10,358.66 $ 7,913.55

ocr. $14,994.80 $8,293.05 $ 11,604.96 $ 8,481.24 $ 6,486.84

Nov. $12,799.45 $9,946.43 $ 8,875.43 $ 6,280.25 $ 7,857.00

DEC. $12,539.80 $7,430.86 $ 7,265.10 $ 6,547.96 $ 4,911.52

JAN. $10,615.38 $8,292.15 $ 5,679.60 $ 4,684.04 $ 4,073.94

FEB, $8,951.61 $5,814.54 $ 3,834.35 $ 2,820.56 $ 4,787.45

MAR. $14,741.05 $8,714.98 $ 11,318.40 $ 4,945.30 $ 8,823.57

APR. $14,047.37 $11,873.97 $ 12,070.81 $ 7,852.69 $ 9,564.07

MAY $15,928.89 $9,612.91 $ 9,689.90 $ 4,501.91 $ 10,538.16

JUN $12,918.52 $11,293.10 $ 10,313.59 $ 751.41 $ 2,206.65

TOTALS $162,021.49 $115,088.25 $115,695.04 $82,937.87 $87,824.45

+or- $3,571.73 ($46,933.24) $606.79 ($32,757.17) $4,886.58

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE~~



2016 GREENE COUNTV SOLID WASTE RECYCLING REPORT

FOUNDRV OMNI TIRE TIRE CARD NEWS BATrERVS USED OIL BUSINESS ELECTRONIC FENCE
METAL METAL COUNT TONS BOARD PAPERS 45 LBS EA. ALUMINUM PLASTIC 7.62 GAL PICK-UPS WASTE WIRE

JANUARY 1,840 26,940 1889 22.54 33900 39680 8220 392 7240

FEBRUARV 1810 26280 1792 21.79 37960 35660 13800 464
MARCH 990 75,300 2386 32.75 68660 34800 1210 14360 539 4680

APRIL 1310 104520 1756 23.93 35560 16660 . 11100 496

MAV 68440 1644 20.22 32820 35140 7520 1300 14620 542 4200

JUNE 102020 1903 12.91 31620 46140 1305 9500 582
JULV

AUGUST

SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER

NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
TOTALS LBS 107970 301480 240520 208080 7520 3815 71600 7240 8880

TOTAL GALS 0
TOTAL NO. 11370 3015

TOTAL TONS 134.14

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED______________



TOTAL TON PER YEAR

YEAR 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005
JAN. 1302.99 1348.7 1284.87 1274.31 1192.17 1186.03 1235.02 1351.68 1453.9 1304.04 1444.57 1480.66
FEB. 1362.64 1215.87 1095.14 1184.16 1175.08 1082.92 1284.26 1236.78 1229.76 1273.28 1279.29 1362.54

MAR. 1644.36 1581.45 1212.05 1459.54 1359.39 1329.46 1404.57 1320.39 1388.5 1648.11 1728.5 1589

APR. 1779.78 1406.82 1499.44 1340 1409.24 1323.67 1271.94 1472.32 1625.64 1491.02 1561.43 1530.6
MAy 1676.83 1637 1353.26 1375.92 1367.51 1333.56 1636.36 1524.81 1561.08 1511.18 1451.14 1709.81

JUNE 1548.59 1473.59 1273.48 1337.76 1489.74 1298.41 1355.21 1372.66 1322.69 1500.06 1760.12 1576.47
JULY 1592.5 1388.76 1538.55 1378.08 1483.41 1403.55 1500.86 1602.6 1623.13 1601.72 1611.42 1580.44

AUG. 1884.19 1516.38 1404.67 1269.73 1423.7 1418.47 1451,99 1636.72 1447.48 1520.78 1574.42 1825.23
SEPT. 1794.16 1360.76 1302.5 1367.07 1292.81 1229.13 1306.47 1334.31 1464.03 1575.1 1509.14 1475.84
OCT. 1640.44 1388.12 1264.74 1300.42 1204.19 1237.55 1417.58 1471.45 1470.34 1477.7 1466.79 1510.09

NOV 1467.61 1282.41 1170.05 1102.37 1144.42 1317.05 1308.45 1382.31 1370.16 1340.74 1622.22 1534.65
DEC. 1449.36 1221.66 1386.71 1412.12 1307.99 1265.42 1217.55 1422.72 1622.27 1650.64 1485.01 1463.63

TOTALS 19143.5 16821.5 15785.46 15801.48 15849.65 15425.22 16390.26 17128.75 17578.98 17894.4 18494.1 18639

INC/DEC -2321.9 -1036.47 1602 4817 -424.43 965.04 738.49 450.23 315.39 599.68 144.86
YEAR 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

JAN 1671.59 1592.9 1510.56 1411.2 1318.01 1426.29 1502.39 1477.64 1268.01 1372.21 1218.36
FEB 1310.7 1291.25 1407.25 1335.2 1203.19 1349.37 1369.87 1279.52 1322.03 993.25 1484.23

MAR 1652.9 1587.7 1631.55 1591.86 1654.33 1624.23 1558.28 1318.91 1437.38 1676.69 1655.93

APR 1574.3 1599.4 1642.17 1554.72 1637.95 1543.09 1533.54 1754.96 1497.76 1493.74 1502.63

MAY 1799.1 1660.71 1591.6 1563.18 1461 1674 1611.83 1588.53 1513.15 1531.94 1660.62
JUNE 1619.8 1567.79 1536.92 1666.49 1671.3 1666.9 1430.61 1432.49 1467.25 1567.74 1557.82

JULY 1641.85 1762.78 1638.3 1733.26 1618.47 1565.53 1689.65 1723.79 1619.64 1550.89
AUG 1737.5 1653.7 1518.1 1642.1 1664.7 1717.52 1582.07 1544.82 1485.84 1523.57

SEPT 1595.68 1427.8 1633.07 1547.15 1566.26 1526.99 1373.89 1491.61 1502.65 1443.91

OCT 1647.18 1691.8 1473.17 1502.79 1478.76 1472.19 1576.89 1464.57 1486.05 1443.52
NOV 1600.78 1535.35 1288.52 1546.17 1596.78 1551.89 1440.47 1298.28 1211.1 1497.7
DEC 1506.5 1622.56 1719.3 1584.7 1364.97 1475.27 1437.4 1608.71 1592.08 1634.3

TOTAL 19357.9 18993.7 18590.51 18678.82 18235.72 18593.27 18106.89 17983.83 17402.94 17729.5 9079.59

INC/DEC 718.94 -364.14 -286.23 -28.69 -443.1 357.55 -486.38 -123.06 -580.89 326.56



GCSW 2015-2016 REVENUES

METAL C.W.T. REVENUE 0CC REVENUE REVENUE O.N.P. REVENUE REVENUE BUSINESS BUSINESS

FOUNDRY WGT TON W.G.T. TON EMPTIED @ REVENUE

JULY 28940 $ 6.50 $1,820.00 69300 $ 80.00 $ 2,687.65 35400 $ 0.015 $ 531.00 538 $27.50 $ 14,795.00

AUGUST 25590 $ 6.00 $1,535.40 32620 $ 100.00 $ 1,631.00 37360 $ 0.015 $ 560.40 524 $27.50 $ 14,410.00

SEPT. 27650 $ 6.00 $1,333.65 36320 $ 100.00 $ 2,355.20 32320 $ 0.015 $ 484.80 517 $27.50 $ 14,217.50

OCT 8060 $ 3.50 $282.10 35600 $ 100.00 $ 1,780.00 51580 $ 0.015 $ 773.70 486 $27.50 $ 13,365.00

NOV 2620 $ 4.00 $322.40 34440 $ 100.00 $ 3,284.00 36880 $ 0.015 $ 553.20 470 $27.50 $ 12,925.00

DEC 8480 $ 3.50 $296.80 38200 $ 90.00 $ 1,609.00 20800 $ 0.015 $ 312.00 474 $27.50 $ 13,035.00

JAN 1840 $ 3.50 $64.40 33900 $ 80.00 $ 1,356.00 39680 $ 0.015 $ 496.00 392 $27.50 $ 10,780.00

FEB 1810 $ 3.50 $63.35 37960 $80.00 $ 1,518.40 35660 $ 0.013 $ 646.50 464 $27.50 $ 12,760.00

MAR 990 $ 4.25 $42.08 68660 $80.00 $ 2,746.40 34800 $ 0.015 $ 522.00 539 $27.50 $ 14,822.50

APR 1310 $ 7.50 $98.25 35560 $80.00 $ 1,422.40 32360 $ 0.015 $ 642.25 496 $27.50 $ 13,640.00

MAY 32820 $80.00 $ 1,312.80 35140 $ 0.015 $ 682.35 542 $27.50 $ 14,905.00

JUNE 31620 $ 95.00 $ 1,501.95 $27.50

TOTAL 107290 $ 5,858.43 487000 $ 23,204.80 391980 $ 6,204.20 5442 $ 149,655.00
PET

BATTERYS LB REVENUE ALUM LB. REVENUE OIL GALLONS REVENUE PLASTIC LB. REVENUE

JULY 0 1640 $0.69 $1,131.60 11,935 $0.09 $ 1,074.30

AUG 1420 $0.51 $724.20 10108 $0.06 5 1,090.20

SEPT 875 $0.67 $517.80 90 14120 $0.06 $ 847.20

OCT 11804 $0.06 5 708.24

NOV 2840 $0.55 $1,562.00 420 8632 $0.04 5 345.28

DEC 12009 $0.03 5 360.27

JAN 7131 $0.00 S -

FEB 13800 $0.00 5 (245.00)

MAR 1210 0.61 $689.70 12489 $0.00 5 (420.00)

APR 9769 $0.00 5 (328.55)

MAY 6,909 $0.24 $1,658.16 1300 $0.55 $715.00 12455 $0.00 5 (371.85)

JUNE 1305 $0.65 $704.70

TOTAL 6909 $ 1,658.16 10590 $ 6,045.00 510 $ - 124252 5 3,060.09



GCSW 2015-2016 REVENUES

METAL C.W.T. REVENUE FENCE PER REVENUE RADIATORS PER -LB REVENUE WEST COOKING

OIL

PER

GALLONOmni WIRE POUND COPPER MAIN REVENUE
29140 $7.00 $1,858.30
27140 $6.50 $2,251.60

33060 $6.50 $1,739.75 4470 $0.02 $89.40

29280 $6.50 $2,308.75 266 $0.35 $93.10 $ 133.25

31280 $5.15 $1,610.92 2680 $0.02 $53.60
31760 $5.15 $2,006.44 $ 201.41

32760 $5.60 $2,157.54
45700 $5.60 $2,559.20

75300 $5.60 $4,216.80 4690 $0.02 $93.80
104520 $6.25 $6,475.86

68440 $6.75 $4,582.25 4200 0.07 $294.00 459 $ 0.80 368.29

508380 66.6 $ 31,767.41 16040 $ 530.80 725 $461.39 0 $ 334.66
HDPE IORNY

PLASTIC LB. REVENUE ALUM LB REVENUE E-WASTE PER-LB REVENUE DUMPSTER REVENUE
1085 $0.17 $184.45 $1,530.78 121 $ 2,722.50
760 $0.30 $228.00 19201 $233.90 120 $ 2,700.00

17200 $0.02 $344.00 118 $ 2,655.00

6350 $0.02 $127.00 118 $ 2,655.00
6280 $0.02 $125.60 118 $ 2,655.00

4280 $0.02 $85.60 124 $ 2,790.00
7240 $179.21 124 $ 2,790.00

126 $ 2,835.00
126 $ 2,835.00

2100 0.38 $ 798.00 6365.5 $0.02 $127.31 126 $ 2,835.00

6560 +

0 $ - 3945 $1,210.45 73476.5 $0.02 $2,753.40 $27,472.50



GCSW 2015-2016 REVENUES

REVENUE TOTAL

REVENUE
$21,691.95

$20,388.40
$20,220.30

$18,735.90
$18,749.12

$17,460.65
$14,853.94

$17,547.45
$22,443.58

$22,278.76
$22,144.69

$1,501.95

$ 218,016.69

$6,643.63

$4,976.30
$4,364.00

$3,490.24
$4,687.88

$3,235.87
$2,969.21

$2,590.00
$3,104.70

$3,431.76
$2,001.31

$704.70
$ 42,199.60

GRAND TOTAL $ 260,216.29



TOTAL TONS PER CENTER

2015-2016

CENTER 15-Jul 15-Aug 15-Sep 15-Oct 1-Nov 15-Dec 16-Jan 16-Feb 16-Mar 16-Apr 16-May 16-Jun TONS COST TO HAUL COST TO HAUL DIFFERENCE Rank/Ton

PER CENTER 37.78/TON 19.37/TON 2015
WEST GREENE 160.63 164.37 56.26 45.88 52i4 57.17 683 33.42 64.22 62.36 94.52 66.22 925.69 $34,370.87 $ 17,745.48 1
WESTGREENE 94.25 104.63 131.19 111.14 64.58 117.34 90.85 106.32 80.82 100.21 1001.33 537,179.38 S 19,195.50 $ 17,983.89

AFTON 151.11 146.4 133.2 145.16 155.11 159.24 134.17 181.48 164.76 183.06 162.7 191.76 1908.15 $ 70,849.61 5 36,579.24 2
HAL HENARD 109.88 96.18 108.46 94.21 92.87 99.18 49.9 45.51 67.23 35.11 56.38 43.26 898.17 $ 33,349.05 5 17,217.92 3
HAL HENARD 7.32 32.61 48.19 55.65 64.84 48.55 64.5 321.66 $ iis.u.n 5 6,166.22 S 5,777.01

HORSE CREEK 64.99 70.8 57.13 62.4 68.77 75.66 52.59 67.83 70.95 62.49 74.02 61.24 788.87 $ 29,290.74 5 15,122.64 4
SUNNYSIDE 5656 51.65 57.72 53.68 44.35 56.46 48.11 47.86 68.45 47.18 57.65 5L41 641.08 $n,8o330 5 12,289.50 5
WALKERTOWN 58.53 59.73 55.97 58.33 62.92 67.42 44.01 67.19 63.51 53.5 65.97 64.43 721.51 $ 26,789.67 5 13,83L35 6
BAILEYTON 15.9 31.37 50.47 21.73 12.45 24.96 156.88 $ 5,824.95 5 3,007.39 5 2,81756

BAILEYTON 52.59 50.72 75.19 46.66 55.13 53.1 19.99 9.39 4.31 22.06 54.63 25.46 469.23 $17,422.51 5 8,995.14 7
WEST PINES 46.85 36.4 48.32 42.43 36.07 57.05 39.72 36.91 54.93 51.05 47.82 46.74 544.29 $20,209.49 5 10,434.04 8
ROMEO 45.81 51.74 42.86 48.93 52.6 53.79 39.17 52.03 59.21 49.29 58.6 52.6 606.63 Sn,sz&i, 5 11,629.10 5 10,895.07 9
CROSS ANCHOR 39.74 38.68 40.44 40.64 31.99 43.17 23.94 37.72 46.91 46.69 42.71 48.04 480.67 $17,84L28 5 9,214.44 10
McDONALD 41.03 49.34 39.07 46.02 49.99 48.33 36.85 38.32 49.13 41.34 51.41 48.36 539.19 520,020.12 5 10,336.27 5 9,683.85 11
GREYSTONE 50.2 49.26 39.05 40.51 37.49 54.83 33.94 42.15 43.83 48.86 31.76 45.03 516.91 $ 19,192.87 5 9,909.16 12
ST. JAMES 43.72 40.7 40.82 40.94 36.77 47.28 33.3 38.52 53.3 38.01 55.62 35.59 504.57 $ 18,134.68 5 9,672.61 13
OREBANK 36.3 22.65 20.34 30.1 28.02 39.37 22.25 20.25 23.27 31.41 17.92 27.91 319.79 $ 11,873.80 5 6,130.37 14
OREBANK 10.84 16.94 27.78 5 532.54 5 49893

CLEAR SPRINGS 28.17 14.43 25.93 12.19 16.6 28.66 23.88 24.22 21.64 20.66 16.57 17.78 250.73 $9,309.60 5 4,806.49 15
DEBUSK 19.24 31.58 34.71 31.66 34.86 40.68 34.02 38.29 33.36 33.6 34.9 42.55 409.45 $ 15,202.88 5 7,849.16 16
CHUCKEY-DOAK 3.75 4.6 0 6.14 6.61 4.75 5.2 8.35 39.4 $1,462.92 5 755.30

MO5HEIM 8.46 7.87 7.89 6.84 14.99 5.92 8.67 9.17 8.3 9.84 8.86 96.81 $3,594.56 5 1,855.85 5 1,738.71

WEST GREENE 115 6.67 3.85 5.62 6.28 5.14 0 7.72 5.12 5.08 5.03 50.51 $ 1,875.44 5 968.28 5 907.16

TOTAL TONS 1005.35 993.51 986.04 957.88 1006.13 1126.59 828.1 1010.42 1100.27 1032.94 1096.81 1075.26 12219.3 $ 453,702.61 5 234,243.98 5 50,302.19

McDONALD TO TIDI WASTE=11 MILES
McDONALD TO GREENEVILLE LANDFILL=22.80 MILES

ROMEO TO LANDFILL=1910
ROMEO TO TIDI WASTE=21



Greene County Insurance Committee
Regular Meeting-Minutes Open Session

June 28, 2016
Greene County Annex Greeneville, Tennessee

MEMBERS PRESENT:
David Cairn-Mayor Brad Peters-Comm. David McLain-School
Sharron Collins — Comm Roger Woolsey- Cnty Atty Pat Hankins-Sheriff
Danny Lowery- Budget Director

ALSO:
Tony Williamson-Trinity OJ Early-Greeneville Sun Andrea HiIlis-TSC

Krystal Justis-Secretary John Mclnturff- Mclnturff, Milflgart & Brooks
Sandy Fowler- Atty Assist. Allison Judge —THRX
Pam Gaut-BCBST Shannon Middleton-THRX

CALL TO ORDER:
Mayor Crum called meeting to order at 8:34 AM. in the conference room at the Greene County
Annex.

MINUTES:
Motion was made by Commissioner Peters and seconded by Commissioner Collins to approve
minutes from the May 31, 2015 Insurance Meeting. Motion was then approved with no
opposition.

REPORTS:
Danny went over the May 2016 financials for funds 121 and 264. Motion was made by Roger
Woolsey and seconded by Commissioner Peters to approve the reports. Motion was then
approved with no opposition.

DISCUSSION:
Motion was made by Pat Hankins and was seconded by Commissioner Collins to require all
employee and spouses and to include retiree and spouses on the health insurance to complete
a Biometric lab draw and follow up if needed by May 1, 2016 to receive a reduction in insurance
premiums. Letters will be sent out to all retirees on the health insurance to inform them.
The committee also discussed space for the wellness center; Allison Judge will be sending
information on modular clinics. Our clinic receives the most call volumes through the call center.

Allison informed the committee that the wellness center is showing significant savings and that

the clinic is managing acute care. Allison stated that CPT coded labs ran through the wellness
center are around $40,000.00 in savings, copays if ran through the health plan are around
$61,000 in savings. Out of 248 in the disease management program 82 are diabetic. Concerns

were brought to Allison is a physician monitoring the cases through the wellness center other
than the NP on duty; cases are monitored by Dr. Nickel who is local and Dr. Gee based in
Georgia. The NP is sending patients out for referrals. Allison informed the committee that
Transform Health Rx is merging with another company that is headquartered in Tennessee and
manages over 500 health and wellness centers including a clinic with BCBST. Shannon
Middleton stated that with other clinics they were able to get a contract with BCBST to get a
data dump and that has not happened with Greene County.



Greene County Insurance Committee
Regular Meeting-Minutes Open Session

June 28, 2016
Greene County Annex Greeneville, Tennessee

Tony Williamson informed the committee that Chris did send out numbers on BCBST claims to
some committee members. The average PCP visit amount allowed is $121.00, x-rays $72.99,

labs $31.76 and generic drugs $32.06 (this amount on drugs includes high dollar generics and

compounds). Tony also stated that claims have run a little higher than anticipated. Discounted
rates were 2% higher.

Meeting was adjourned for closed session.

Reconvened for claims.

CLAIMS:
Status of claims were discussed with no action taken today.

Meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully Submitted,

Krystal Justis



Greene County Budget and Finance Committee
Budget Meeting-Minutes

June 1, 2016
Greene County Annex in the UT Ag Extension Service conference room Greeneville, Tennessee

Members PRESENT:

Mayor David Cram-Chairman Brad Peters-Commissioner

Dale Tucker- Commissioner Wade McArnis- Commissioner

ALSO:

Mary Shelton- Ex Officio, Director of Finance Regina t’Juckols- Budget Committee Secretary

Danny Lowery- Accounts & Budget Ray Allen-Greene County Sheriff Chief Deputy

OThERS:

Brad Hicks - News Media Steve Tipton- Greene County Schools Energy Specialists

Mary Lou Finley- Budget Oirector of Greene County Schools.

CALL TO ORDER:

Mayor Crum called the Budget & Finance Workshop committee meeting to order on Wednesday, at 1:00 P.M.,

downstairs in the UT Ag Extension Service conference room at the Greene County Annex Building in) Greeneville,

Tennessee.

MINUTES:

Motion to approve the Budget & Finance minutes May 4th was made by Commissioner Tucker, seconded by

Commissioner McAmis. All agreed.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS: For their review, the Committee received budget requests that had already been

previously approved by the Mayor.
BUDGET AMENDMENTS NEEDING APPROVAL BY THE BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITrEE

Greene County Clerk Election Commission Donna Burgner requested that$2100 be transferred from the
Temporary Personnel line item (168). Additional funds totaling $100 are needed in the Unemployment

Compensation line (210) to cover the 2015-2016 budgets FY. The remaining $2,000 will need to be
transferred into the Overtime Pay line (187) to be used for possible overtime that may occur during
preparations and duties for theAugust 2016 election. Motion to approve the Budget Amendment was
made by Commissioner Tucker, seconded by Commissioner Peters. All agreed.

Greene County Budget Director Mary L Shelton has requested to transfer $828 from Accounts
/Bookkeepers line item (119) into the Overtime Pay line item (187) to cover the remaining 2015-2016
budget FY. Motion to approve the Budget amendment was made by Commissioner Peters, seconded by
Commissioner McAmis. All were in favor.

Interim Greene County EMS Calvin Hawkins requested that $100,000 from the EMS Medical Personnel
line (131) be transferred into the Overtime line item (187) to cover the remaining 2015-2016 budget.

Motion to approve the Budget amendment was made by Commissioner Peters, seconded by
Commissioner McAniis. All were in favor.

1



Greene County Budget and Finance Committee

Budget Meeting-Minutes

June 1, 2016
Greene County Annex in the UT Ag Extension Service conference room Greeneville, Tennessee

Greene County Circuit Court Clerk Pam Venerable requested that $200 be transferred from Part-Time line

item (169) into the Jury and Witness Fee line item (194) to correct slight year end deficit. Commissioner

Peters made a motion to approve the Budget amendment request. It was seconded by Commissioner

McAmis. All agreed.

Greene County Sheriff Pat Hankins requested that $4,603 be transferred from Secretary line item (161)

into Part-Time line item (169) due to a position changing from fulltime to part time. Motion to approve
the Budget amendment was made by Commissioner McAmis, seconded by Commissioner Tucker. All were

in favor

To correct a coding error on original budget worksheets, Greene County Solid Waste Director Tim

Armstrong has requested that $3,543 be transferred from Contracts with Other Public Agencies line item

(310). The amount of $3,000 will be transferred into the Assistants line item (103) and $313 into State
Retirement line item (204) and $186 into the Social Security line item (201). The remaining $44 was

requested to go into Employer Medicare line item (212). Commissioner McAmis made a motion to
approve the Budget amendment. It was seconded by Commissioner Peters. All agreed.

DISCUSSIONS:

Mayor Crum informed the committee that Home Grant (Low Income Housing) has come through. Mr. Bill
cnrrnctnr,,’itb circt Tonnocc no flo,,ninnfl’ ont n.,nrt on~tn,,flr,nt

The 2016-2017 budget work shop is scheduled to begin June
14

th~ The committee has asked that the
smaller departments that have requested changes be first on the agenda. Among the first topics that will

be discussed will be the fair labor standard increase on minimum salary executive administration salaries,

the SRO officers, Solid Waste funding, Non-profits and other departments requesting additional

employees.

FUND 141, GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
A. A Resolution to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget to move $46,257 for two

Capital Outlay Projects. No action needed

B. A Resolution to authorize energy efficient schools initiative loan agreement totaling
$786,780. Commissioner Tucker made a motion to approve resolution B. It was seconded
by Commissioner Peters. All agreed.

FUND 101 GREENE COUNTY GENERAL FUNDS

C. A Resolution to amend the Greene County General budget $905 for the proceeds received
from the sale of a seized vehicle and surplus equipment by the Sheriff’s Department for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016. Commissioner McAmiS made a motion to approve
resolution C. It was seconded by Commissioner Tucker. All agreed.

0. A Resolution to amend the Greene County General Fund budget to transfer $72,000 from
the Sheriffs Department to the Jail due to an anticipated increase in inmate medical costs
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016. Commissioner Peters made a motion to approve
resolution 0. It was seconded by Commissioner McAmis. All were in favor.
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Greene County Budget and Finance Committee
Budget Meeting-Minutes

June 1, 2016

Greene County Annex in the UT Ag Extension Service conference room Greeneville, Tennessee

E. A Resolution to amend the General Fund budget $1,600 for the recovery of funds from the
Star Lite incident to the Greene County EMS Department for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2016. CommissionerTuckers made a motion to approve resolution E. It wasseconded by
Commissioner Peters. All were in favor.

F. A Resolution to amend the EYE June 30, 2016 fiscal year General Fund to budget $38,880
increase in anticipated Hotel! Motel Tax collection above the original amount budgeted.
Commissioner Peters made a motion to approve resolution F. It was seconded by
Commissioner Tucker. All were in favor.

G. A Resolution to amend the FYE June 30, 2016 fiscal year General Fund to budget $38,000
increase in anticipated Wheel Tax collectionabove the original amount budgeted.
Commissioner Peters made a motion to approve resolution G. It was seconded by
Commissioner McAmis. All were in favor.

H. A Resolution to amend the FYE June 30, 2016 fiscal year General Fund to budget $2,943
decrease in Medical Insurance in the Chancery Court and increase in Probates for the same
amount. Commissioner Peters made a motion to approve resolution H. It was seconded by
Commissioner Tucker. All were in favor.

FUND 116 GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE FUNDS

I. A resolution to amend the Greene County Solid Waste fund budget to transfer$30,000
from the appropriations to Diesel Fuel in Sanitation and increase the appropriations to
Disposal Fees in Transfer stations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016. Commissioner
Peters made a motion to approve resolution I. It was seconded by Commissioner Tucker.
All were in favor.

NEXT MEETING: The next regular monthly meeting is scheduled for July
5

th, 2016 at S P.M in the conference room
of the Greene County Annex building.

Respectfully submitted,
Regina Nuckols

Budget & Finance Secretary
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RANGE OVERSITE COMMITTEE

MAY 10, 2016

RANGE SITE

THE RANGE COMMITTEE MET Tuesday, May 10, 2016 AT 8A.M. AT THE RANGE SITE. COMMITTEE

MEMBERS PRESENT WERE: MAYOR CRUM, CHIEF CANNON, SHERIFF HANKINS, COMMISSIONR JAMES

“BUDDY” RANDOLPH, CYNTHIA PAINTER, AND DICK FAWBUSH. JERRY STROM WAS ABSENT. OTHERS IN

ATTENDANCE: ROAD SUPERINTENDENT DAVID WEEMS, RAY ALLEN JR., DAVE WRIGHT, CAROLINE

MILLER, BRAD HICKS AND DIANE SWATZELL. A QUORUM BEING PRESENT MAYOR CRUM CALLED

MEETING TO ORDER.

MINUTES FROM PRIOR MEETING WERE APPROVED ON A MOTION FROM RANDOLPH AND SECOND

FROM PAINTER. MINUTES WERE APPROVED AS PRESENTED.

DISCUSSION

DAVE WRIGHT ADVISED THAT BUILDING PAD IS MOSTLY COMPLETE AS WELL AS THE SHORT BORE

RANGE. FRIDAY, MAY 13, 2016 WILL SET STAKES AGAIN. CITY PLANNING COMMISSION IS MEETING

THIS MORNING AND WE WILL HOPEFULLY RECEIVE FINAL APPROVAL. THE ONLY THING WE WILL BID

OUT WILL BE THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING. DAVE WRIGHT WILL TAKE THE LEVEL II TDEC CLASS SO

THAT HE CAN BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SI-WEEKLY REPORTS. THESE REPORTS MUST BE COMPLETED

DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. DAVE ALSO REPORTED ON SEPTIC. IF WE CAN GET

GRAVITY FROM SITE TO ROAD, CITY WILL PICK-UP. HE ALSO REPORTED THAT WE SHOULD NOT NEED

THE RETENTION POND.

DAVID WEEMS REPORTED THAT THEY WOULD BUSHOG THE REMAINING HAY ON FIELDS.

CHIEF CANNON REPORTED THAT JERRY STROM HAD MET WITH GENTLEMAN IN CHARGE OF HOMELAND

SECURITY RANGES AND WE ARE GOOD EXCEPT FOR THE RAILROAD TIES.

MEETING ADJOURNED AT 8:30 A.M. ON MOTION BY CYNTHIA PAINTER. THE NEXT MEETING WILL BE AT

SITE ON JUNE 14, 2016.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

KIM HINSON



GREENE COUNTY COURTHOUSE REPAIR COMMITTEE

GREENE COUNTY ANNEX

APRIL 28, 2016

THE GREENE COUNTY COURTHOUSE REPAIR COMMITTEE MET APRIL 28, 2016 IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM AT THE

ANNEX. ATTENDANCE INCLUDED THE FOLLOWING: MAYOR DAVID CRUM, ZAK NEAS, LYLE PARTON, JASON
COBBLE, CAROLINE MILLER, DAVE WRIGHT, MEL SEATON, RUSSELL KINSER, SHERIFF PAT HANKINS, RAY ALLEN JR.,
DIANE SWATZELL AND BRAD HICKS WITH THE GREENEVILLE SUN. COMMISSIONER TIM WHITE WAS ABSENT.

QUORUM BEING PRESENT MAYOR CRUM CALLED MEETING TO ORDER.

DAVE WRIGHT STARTED MEETING STATING THAT HE THOUGHT IT WAS A GOOD IDEA THAT EVERYONE HAD
PARTICIPATED IN THE WALK THROUGH AND SEE FIRST HAND THE DAMAGE. THE MAIN PROBLEM WILL BE

GETTING WATER OUT WITH GUTTER SYSTEM. MASONARY WILL ALSO BE PART OF THE REPAIR. HE ALSO STATED
THAT ALL OUTSIDE WORK NEEDS TO BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANYTHING IS REPAIRED OR REPLACED INSIDE. THE

BEST OPTION FOR THE COUNTY WILL TO LET A GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO OVER SEE THE ENTIRE PROJECT. THE
SCOPE OF WORK WILL BE PERTINENT DEMO, SELECTED MASONARY REPAIR, EXTENDING OVER HANGS IN AREAS
NEEDED, GUTTER REPAIR, FLASHING AND CAULKING. DISCUSSION ALSO INCLUDED UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OF

POWER, WATER, GAS AND IF WE HAVE TO USE STORM DRAIN. DAVE ALSO ADVISED BEST TO BID ALL AT ONE
TIME. THE STARTING POINT SHOULD BE AT BACK CORNER NEAR BANK TO CORRECT DAMAGED AREA’S FIRST.

ZAK SUGGESTED USING DIFFERENT CONTRACTORS AND NOT GENERAL FOR MASONARY, ROOFING, FLASHING AND

GUTTERING. RUSSELL KINSER ADVISED THAT BUILDING SETS ON LIMESTONE SO DRAIN WILL HAVE TO BE ON TOP

OF GROUND.

JASON COBBLE SUGGESTED BIDDING EACH PHASE AND USING BRICK FROM DEMO OF OLD CHIMMNEY FOR

REPAIRING WALL.

MAYOR SUGGESTED THAT WE GET BID DOCUMENTS PREPARED AND BRING BACK TO THE COMMITTEE FOR

APPROVAL BEFORE PUTTING OUT TO BID. THE MAYOR ALSO ADVISED THE WE HAVE APPROXMATELY $160,000 IN
CAPITAL PROJECTS.

THE COMMITTEE AGREED ON USING A GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THE MAYOR WILL GIVE DOCUMENTS TO

COMMITTEE ON MAY 16, 2016 AND WE WILL MEET AGAIN ON MAY 19, 2016 AT 5P.M.

MEETING ADJOUNED AT 6:05 P.M.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

DIANE SWATZELL



EDUCATION COMMITTEE

June 27, 2016

SCHOOL SYSTEM CENTRAL OFFICES

A meeting of the Education Committee was held on June 27, 2016 at the School System Central Offices.

Committee members present were Commissioners Sharron Collins, Zak Neas, Dale Tucker, Butch

Patterson, Pam Carpenter and Director of Schools, David McLain. Also present was Mary Lou Finley.

David McLain called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m.

David McLain advised the committee of the new food service program and explained the process for

persons wishing to be employed by the new company.

Mary Lou Finley presented the 2016-2017 budget to the committee. After discussion a motion was

made by Zak Neas and seconded by Butch Patterson that the budget be presented to the Budget &
Finance Committee for their approval and presentment to the Commission.

The meeting was then adjourned.

Submitted by

Sharron Collins



GreeneCountyGreenevilleEmergencyMedical ServicesBoardMeeting

Thursday,June2, 2016
9 am.GreeneCountyAnnex

Minutes

AttendeesPresent:

Board Members:Chairmanof theEMS BoardShaunStreet,GreeneCountyHealthDept
Director; CountyCommissionerEddieJennings;GreeneCountyMayorDavidCrum;Takoma
HospitalChiefNursingOfficer TammyAlbright; GreenevilleAldermanKeith Paxton;Laughlin
HospitalAdministratorChuckWhitfield; CountyCommissionerRobinQuillen; EMA Director
Bill Brown

OtherAttendees:GreeneCountyEMS Interim DirectorCalvin Hawkins;EMS Secretary
JessicaBowers;GreeneCountyEMS EmployeeDanielRodgers;GreeneCountyEMS
EmployeeTommy Payne;Tommy Crowder;GreenevilleSunReporterBrad Hicks; Radio
GreenevilleReidSeals

Board MembersAbsent: Medical Director Dr. AtifRasheed;GreenevilleMayor W.T. Daniels;

ChairmanStreetcalledthe boardmeetingto order.

Minutesweretableddueto this beinga calledmeeting.

New Businesswasthendiscussed.

I. Discussionof PotentialCandidatesfor theEMS DirectorPosition

Prior to this meeting,the mayor’s secretaryKim hadmailedcopiesofall the
resumesthathadbeensubmittedto eachof the boardmembersto bereviewed.
Eachcandidate’spersonnelinformationhadbeenblindedout. Eachboardmember
wasinstructedto rankthe candidates’resumesbasedupon qualificationsthat they
felt wereneededfor theEMS Directorposition.

Mayor Crumaskedeachof theboardmembersto rankthe candidates’
resumeson a scorecard. Mayor CrumstatedthatKim hademailedthe candidates
thathadappliedfrom theprevioustimeto seeif theywere still interestedin the
position. Someof the candidatesdid not respond.Ms. Aibright notedthat someof
thecandidateshadplaceddeadlineson their interestin the directorposition.
CommissionerQuillen notedthat someof the resumeswerenotcurrent. Chairman
Streetrecommendedthat the boardmembersshouldonly ranktheir top 15 on the
scorecard. Mayor Crumagreedthat this would give the boardan ideaif therewas



someconsistency.AdministratorWhitfield statedthathe could identify histop 10
candidates,but it wasdifficult to rankthe topten candidates. Mayor Crumstated
that Dr. Rasheedwasunableto attendthe meetingbut hadsenthim his list of top
candidates.Mayor CrumalsostatedthatMayor Danielswasunableto attendthe
meetingaswell.

While the boardmemberswere recordingtheir selectionson the scoresheet,
CommissionerQuillen statedthatshefelt that maybetheboardshouldgive Interim
Director Hawkinsthepositionsincehehasheldthe positionof Interim Director
twice now. MayorCrumstatedthathehad spokento Mayor Danielswho had
reiteratedthe sameasCommissionerQuillen. Mayor Crumstatedhe had seenMr.
Hawkinsstepup andhasnow showedan interestin the Director’sposition.
CommissionerJenningsstatedhe hadheardthatMr. Hawkinswasdoinga
fantasticjob, buthe wasconcernedsinceMr. Hawkinsis nota paramedic.He
statedhe would like to seethedirectoradvanceto a paramedic.Mayor Crum
statedthat theboardneedto decidewhich is moreimportant- leadershipqualities
or beinga paramedic.AdministratorWhitfield statedhe felt that leadershipwould
bemore importantoverall. CommissionerJenningsstatedthathe hadnotreceived
anycomplaintssinceMr. Hawkinshadtakenthe positionbutwasconcernedif Mr.
Hawkinscould reviewparamedicprocedures.Mr. Hawkinsinformedtheboard
that a paramedicperformsthe Quality Assurancefor EMS. Ms. Albright also
pointedout that the MedicalDirectorwill be reviewingEMS proceduresaswell.
Ms. Albright statedthatshefavoredpromotingwithin the service,but sheliked the
ideaofcontinuingto grow; taking additional leadershipcoursesif needbe.
ChairmanStreetagreedwith Ms. Albright. EMA Director Brown statedthat Mr.
Hawkinshasalwaysworkedwell with otheremergencyagenciessuchasassisting
with planningstorm shelters.CommissionerQuillen thenmadea motionto put
Mr. Hawkinsin asEMSDirectorfor GreeneCounty. CommissionerJennings
inquiredif therewould be a probationperiod. Mayor Crumstatedthat hewould
drawup a contractif this boardwantedthis similarto whathe did with the new
budgetdirector. Mayor Crumstatedthathewould negotiatewith the new director
somequalificationshe canachievesuchascertifiedpublic administrator. Mr.
Hawkinsstatedthathe would notbe attendingparamedicschool,buthe would be
interestedin takingsomeadministrationclasses.He statedthathehasbeenin
EMS servicefor 23 years,andthathe felt he hada goodunderstandinghow
paramedicswork. He statedthatthe QA is performedby a paramedicandthat he
alsohandlesthe trainingsessionsfor EMS employees.He statedthatEMTs and
paramedicsarerequiredto do continuingeducationtraining. Ms. Albright pointed
outthatMr. Hawkinsmayhavehadmorequalificationsthanwere listed on his
resume.Mayor Crumstatedthathehad listedMr. Hawkinsasnumberoneon his
list of candidates.He statedthatMr. Hawkinshadshowedleadershipskills andan



interestnowin the directorposition. CommissionerJenningsstatedthat he is
seeinggoodthingsnow but hewill continueto monitorEMS. Mayor Crumadded
thatwhile therewere a lot of outstandingresumestherewerenotmanycandidates
thathadsupervisoryexperiencein EMS. ChairmanStreetnotedthat Mr. Hawkins
hasthe supportinternally thathe needsto ensurehis successastheEMS Director.
CommissionerJenningssecondedCommissionerQuillen’s motionto hire Mr.
Hawkinsasthe EMSDirectorfor GreeneCounty. ChairmanStreetquestionedif
therewould be a time frameaddedto themotion. Mayor Crumstatedsincethe
positionreportsto him thathewould addressany issuesandthathe would add
somestepsthat the directorcanachieve. AdministratorWhitfield calledto
questionthe motionmadeby CommissionerQuillen. Themotion wasvotedon
andpassedunanimouslynamingMr. Hawkinsthe EMS Director. Mr. Hawkins
acceptedtheposition.

II. Any OtherBusiness

Therewasno otherbusinessdiscussed.

III. Next Stepsfor EMS Board
Thenext scheduledmeetingwill be Thursday,July 14that 3:00pm at the
GreeneCountyAnnex.

ChairmanStreetadjournedthemeeting.

JB.



AIRPORT - FUND 124
BALANCE SHEET

MAY2016

AcetNumber ——----AccountName-— Amount—--
Assets

-11214 AJBAIRPORTCKG 175,502.47

-11410 RETAINAGE ACCOUNT 333,874.73

-11420 DEPOSITWITHSTATE 693,600.17 11]
-13291 ACCOUNTSRECEIVABLE 759.00 [1]

-13732 DUEFROM STATE - GRANTS 629,805.45

-14000 PREPAIDINSURANCE 2,802.94 [1]

Total Assets 1,836,344.76

Liabilities

-21120 VOUCHERSPAYABLE (633,564.72)

-21125 RETAINAGEPAYABLE (333,874.73)
-21830 DEF.REV.-HANGARRENT (13,224.45)Ill

-21840 DEF.GRANTREVENUE (82,500.00)

-23990 SETTLEMENTPAYABLE (781,574.00)

-29610 FUNDBALANCE 614,767.87

Total Liabilities (1,229,970.03)

REVENUESEXCEEDINGEXPENDITURES (606,374.73)

Total Liabilities, Inflows, andFundBalances (1,836,344.76)

FUND OUTOF BALANCE BY -

[1] Theseaccountsare notadjustedon a monthlybasis. Theyare adjusted
annuallyat thecloseofeachfiscal year. The amountsaboverepresent

balancesas of6/30/2015.



AIRPORT- FUN) 124

INCOME STATEMENT

MAY2016

REVENUES

AectNumber AccountName YTD Realized

-36410 TRANSFERFR GENERAL FUND 30,380.00

-37515 HANGARRENT 138,221.87

-37516 LEASE-LANDAIR 18,040.40
-37518 STATE GRANTS 7,894,281.21

-37519 AIRPORT- MISC. INCOME 123,596.00

-37520 FLOW TAX ON FUEL 4,658.84

-39150 COUNTY-AIRPORT 30,380.00

FundTotal 8,239,558,32

EXPENDITURES

Acct Number AccountName- YTD Expended

52510-002 PROFESSIONALSERVICES 63,247.40

52510-005 TELEPHONE 591.04

52510-006 UTILITIES 20,739.21

52510-009 CONTRACTS 44,200.48
525 10-010 REPAIRS& MAINTENANCE 40,306.74

52510-Gil SUPPLIES 486.29

52510-014 INSURANCE 9,600.03

525 10-016 INTEREST 44,995.81

525 10-020 NOTE PRINCIPAL 47,924.80
52510-021 BOND PRINCIPAl. 60,000.00

52510-031 LAND 474,496.00

52510-032 IMPROVEMENTS 6,826,595.79

FundTotal 7,633,183.59

REVENUESEXCEEDINGEXPENDITURES 606,374.73



AIRPORT - FUND 124
CASH ACCOUNT DETAIL
THROUGHMAY 31, 2016

Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
07/01/2015 BeginningBalance - - 605,486.75
07/01/2015 CR0701 CR CashRev. 7/1/15 1,134.46 - 606,621.21
07/02/2015 CR0702 CR CashRev. 7/2/15 203,319.62 . 809,940.83

07/06/2015 CR0706 CR CashRev. 7/6/15 2,102,50 - 812,043.33
07/07/2015 CR0707 CR CashRec. 7/7/15 318,408.15 - 1,130,451.48
07/08/2015 CR0708 CR CashRev. 7/8/15 350.00 - 1,130,801.48
07/13/2015 CR0713 CR CashRev. 7/13/15 610.00 - 1,131,411.48
07/14/2015 CR0714 CR CashRev. 7/14/15 1,500.00 - 1,132,911.48
07/15/2015 CR0715 CR CashRec. 7/15/15 2,495.31 - 1,135,406.79
07/17/2015 JE0707 YE GreenevilleAviation - 1,113.39 1,134,293.40
07/22/2015 CR0722 CR CashRev.7/22/15 350.00 - 1,134,643.40
07/23/2015 CR0723 CR CashRec.7/23/15 930.00 - 1,135,573.40
07/23/2015 011099 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,537,43 1,130,035.97
07/23/2015 011100 CD Corncast - 95,85 1,129,940.12
07/23/2015 011101 CD JohnR. Badenhope - 1,816.72 1,128,123.40
07/23/2015 011102 CD ThyssenkruppElevatorCorp. - 1,218.14 1,126,905.26
07/23/2015 011103 CD Tn Dept OfAgriculture - 170.00 1,126,735.26
07/23/2015 011104 CD Tn DeptOfEnvironment& Con - 2,500.00 1,124,235.26
07/23/2015 037302 CD Local GovernmentCorporation - 1,220.00 1,123,015.26
07/24/2015 CR0724 CR CashRev.7/24/15 755.00 - 1,123,770.26
07/27/2015 CR0727 CR CashRev.7/27/15 10,195.20 - 1,133,965.46
07/29/2015 CR0729 CR CashRev.7/29/15 1,225.00 - 1,135,190.46
07/30/2015 CR0730 CR CashRec.7/30/15 585.00 - 1,135,775.46
07/30/2015 011105 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 81,055.68 1,054,719.78
07/30/2015 011106 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 137,596.02 917,123.76
07/30/2015 011107 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 36,889.20 880,234.56
07/30/2015 011108 CD JudyMaeRenner - 2,250.00 877,984.56
07/30/2015 011109 CD WilliamMullins - 31,182.44 846,802.12

07/30/2015 011110 CD WilliamMullins - 2,000.00 844,802.12
07/31/2015 CR0731 CR Cashkec.7/31/15 1,000.00 - 845,802.12
08/06/2015 JE0722 SE RevJuneFy15Payables - 464,084,07 381,718.05
08/06/2015 011113 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 348,50 381,369.55
08/06/2015 011114 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 1,671,00 379,698.55
08/06/2015 011115 CD Centuxylink - 59.13 379,639.42
08/06/2015 011116 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 30,902.77 348,736.65
08/06/2015 011117 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,014.00 347,722.65
08/06/2015 011118 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,270.92 346,451.73
08/06/2015 011119 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 244.10 346,207.63
08/06/2015 011120 CD JohnR.Badenhope - 2,126.00 344,081.63
08/06/2015 011121 CD Lowe’sOfGreeneville - 329.36 343,752.27
08/06/2015 011122 CD SamuelPeterson . 44,232.44 299,519.83
08/06/2015 011123 CD TownOf Greeneville . 85.00 299,434.83
08/07/2015 JE0728 SE July Payables 82,283.22 - 381,718.05
08/13/2015 011125 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,571.26 376,146.79
08/13/2015 011126 CD GreeneFarmersCo-Op - 99.98 376,046.81
08/03/2015 CR0803 CR CashRev. 8/3/15 1,150.00 - 377,196.81
08/04/2015 CR0804 CR CashRev. 8/4/15 888.33 - 378,085.14
08/05/2015 CR0805 CR CashRev. 8/5/15 175.00 - 378,260.14
08/10/2015 CR0810 CR CashRev. 8/10/15 1,259.96 - 379,520.10
08/11/2015 3E0807 iF ReclassTo -11214 - 82,283.22 297,236.88



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
08/!1/2015 CR0811 CR CashRev. 8/11/15 1,375.00 - 298,611.88

08/12/2015 CR0812 CR CashRev. 8/12/15 327.50 - 298,939.38
08/17/2015 CR0817 CR CashRev. 8/17/15 30,380.00 - 329,319.38
08/19/2015 CR0819 CR CashRev. 8/19/15 200.00 - 329,519.38
08/20/2015 CR0820 CR CashRev. 8/20/15 865.00 - 330,384.38

08/20/2015 011127 CD Comvast - 95.85 330,288.53
08/20/2015 011128 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 1,330.59 328,957.94
08/20/2015 011129 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 207.70 328,750.24
08/20/2015 011130 CD RegionsBank;Corp.TrustScrv, - 76,354.38 252,395.86
08/21/2015 CR0821 CR CashRev. 8/21/15 1,080.00 - 253,475.86
08/24/2015 SF0813 iF Rev JunePayables - 4,712.00 248,763.86
08/24/2015 CR0824 CR CashRev. 8/24/15 1,000.00 - 249,763.86
08/26/2015 CR0826 CR CashRev. 8/26/15 11,270.20 - 261,034.06
08/27/2015 CR0827 CR CashRev. 8/27/15 900.00 - 261,934.06
08/27/2015 011131 CD AppellateCourtCostCenter - 1,047,00 260,887.06
08/27/2015 011132 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,300.63 259,586.43
08/28/2015 CR0828 CR CashRev. 8/28/15 160,236.50 - 419,822.93
08/31/2015 CR0831 CR CashRec.8/31/15 1,855.00 - 421,677.93
09/03/2015 011133 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 421,477,93
09/03/2015 011134 CD CarterCountyBank - 8,011.32 413,466.61
09/03/2015 011135 CD Clerk& Master - 300.00 413,166.61
09/03/2015 011136 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,198.00 411,968.61
09/03/2015 011137 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 152,215.18 259,753.43
09/04/2015 J1E0826 JE AugustPayables 161,924.50 - 421,677.93
09/01/2015 CR0901. CR CashRev. 9/1/15 200.00 - 421,877.93
09/02/2015 CR0902 CR CashRev. 9/2/15 928.73 - 422,806.66
09/03/2015 CR0903 CR CashRev.9/3/15 625.00 - 423,431.66
09/04/2015 CR0904 CR CashRev. 9/4/15 1,102.50 - 424,534.16
09/04/2015 SF0902 SE RevAug Payables - 161,924.50 262,609.66
09/08/2015 CR0908 CR CashRev. 9/8/15 575.00 - 263,184.66
09/09/2015 CR0909 CR CashRev. 9/9/15 200.00 - 263,384.66
09/10/2015 CR0910 CR CashRye. 9/10/15 530.00 - 263,914,66
09/10/2015 011138 CD Air Movers,Inc. - 9,925.00 253,989,66
09/10/2015 011139 CD Centurylink - 58.96 253,930.70
09/10/2015 011140 CD Milligan & Coleman,Attorneys - 6,949.50 246,981,20
09/10/2015 011141 CD TownOf Greerieville - 85.00 246,896.20
09/10/2015 011142 CD JudyMaeRenner - 5,000.00 241,896,20
09/11/2015 CR0911 CR CashRev.9/11/15 200.00 - 242,096,20
09/11/2015 011143 CD CapitalBank,NA. . 5,568.18 236,528.02
09/18/2015 011145 CD Tn DeptOf Transportation - 4,500.00 232,028.02
09/21/2015 CR0921 CR CashRev.9/21/15 583,702.05 - 815,730.07
09/22/2015 CR0922 CR CashRev.9/22/15 526,566.00 - 1,342,296.07
09/23/2015 CR0923 CR CashRev.9/23/15 22,600.00 - 1,364,896.07
09/24/2015 CR0924 CR CashRev.9/24/15 900.00 - 1,365,796.07
09/24/2015 011146 CD AmerivanAviation,Inc. - 3,530.00 1,362,266.07
09/24/2015 011147 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 22,000.00 1,340,266.07

09/24/2015 011148 CD CarterCountyBank - 55,407.41 1,284,858.66
09/24/2015 011149 CD Comvast - 95.85 1,284,762,81
09/24/2015 011150 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co.Inc. - 41,543.51 1,243,219.30
09/24/2015 011151 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 335.10 1,242,884.20
09/24/2015 011152 CD Sumnicrs-Taylor,Inc - 1,052,739.65 190,144.55

09/25/2015 CR0925 CR CashRev.9/25/15 600.00 - 190,744.55
09/28/2015 CR0928 CR CashRev.9/28/15 34,000.44 - 224,744,99
09/29/2015 CR0929 CR CashRev.9/29/15 830.00 - 225,574.99



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
09/30/2015 CR0930 CR CashRev.9/30/15 1,730.00 - 227,304.99
10/08/2015 011153 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 227,104.99
10/08/2015 011154 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 31,827.61 195,277.38
10/08/2015 011155 CD Centurylink - 58.96 195,218.42
10/08/2015 011156 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,181.00 194,037.42
10/08/2015 011157 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,335.15 192,702.27
10/08/2015 011158 CD Lowe’sOf Greeneville - 442.35 192,259.92
10/08/2015 011159 CD MarvinFerguson - 175,00 192,084.92
10/08/2015 011160 CD ThyssenkruppElevatorCorp. - 1,218.14 190,866.78
10/08/2015 011161 CD TownOf Greeneville - 85.00 190,781.78
10/01/2015 CR1001 CR CashRev. 10/1/15 32,932.61 - 223,714.39
10/02/2015 CR1002 CR CashRev. 10/2/15 550.00 - 224,264.39
10/05/2015 CR1005 CR CashRev. 10/5/15 1,498.64 - 225,763.03
10/06/2015 CR1006 CR CashRev. 10/06/15 400.00 - 226,163.03

10/07/2015 CR1007 CR CashRev. 10/07/15 752.50 - 226,915.53
10/09/2015 CR1009 CR CashRev. 10/09/15 150.00 - 227,065.53
10/12/2015 CR1012 CR CashRev. 10/12/15 380.00 - 227,445.53
10/14/2015 CR1014 CR CashRev. 10/14/15 400.00 - 227,845.53
10/15/2015 011162 CD CapitalBank,N.A. - 5,520.50 222,325.03
10/15/2015 011163 CD TheMillerCo. - 2,500.00 219,825.03
10/16/2015 CR1016 CR CashRev. 10/16/15 50,190.07 - 270,015.10
10/19/2015 CR1019 CR CashRev. 10/19/15 2,720.00 - 272,735.10
10/20/2015 CR1020 CR CashRev. 10/20/15 200.00 - 272,935.10
10/21/2015 CR1021 CR Cash Rev.10/21/15 700.00 - 273,635.10
10/21/2015 011164 CD BerniceDean - 22,500.00 251,135.10

10/21/2015 011165 CD Crook&Company - 17,400.00 233,735.10
10/22/2015 CR1022 CR CashRev. 10/22/15 730.00 - 234,465.10
10/23/2015 CR1023 CR CashRev. 10/23/15 600.00 - 235,065.10
10/26/2015 CR1026 CR CashRev. 10/26/15 800.00 - 235,865.10
10/27/2015 CR1027 CR CashRev, 10/27/15 200.00 - 236,065.10
10/28/2015 CR1028 CR CashRev. 10/28/15 350.00 - 236,415.10
10/29/2015 CR1029 CR CashRev. 10/29/15 1,400.00 - 237,815.10
10/29/2015 011166 CD Comcast - 95.85 237,719.25

10/29/2015 011167 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,109.63 236,609.62
10/29/2015 011168 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 244.10 236,365.52
10/29/2015 011169 CD Milligan & Coleman,Attorneys - 6,571.50 229,794.02
10/29/2015 011170 CD ShannonBrooks - 175.00 229,619.02
10/30/2015 CR1030 CR CashRev. 10/30/15 200.00 - 229,819,02
11/05/2015 011171 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 860.00 228,959.02
11/05/2015 011172 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 227,769.52
11/05/2015 011173 CD JohnR. Badenhope - 450.00 227,319.52
11/10/2015 JE1025 JE OctoberPayables 2,499.50 - 229,819.02

11/02/2015 CR1102 CR CashRev. 11/2/15 725.00 - 230,544.02
11/03/2015 CR1103 CR CashRev. 11/3/15 680.00 - 231,224.02
11/04/2015 CR1104 CR CashRev. 11/4/15 350.00 - 231,574.02

11/05/2015 CR1105 CR CashRev. 11/5/15 1,035.63 - 232,609.65
11/06/2015 CR1106 CR CashRev. 11/6/15 35,867.37 - 268,477.02
11/09/2015 CR1109 CR CashRec.11/9/15 602.50 - 269,079.52
11/10/2015 CR1110 CR CashRev. 11/10/15 130.00 - 269,209.52
11/11/2015 CR1111 CR CashRec.11/11/15 330.00 - 269,539.52
11/12/2015 011174 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 23,548.37 245,991.15
11/12/2015 011175 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,552.60 240,438.55
11/12/2015 011176 CD Centuiylink - 60.01 240,378.54

11/1212015 011177 CD GreeneCountyTrustee - 560.00 239,818.54



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
11/12/2015 011178 CD TownOfGreeneville - 85.00 239,733,54
11/17/2015 CR1117 CR CashRev. 11/17/15 450.00 - 240,183.54
11/18/2015 CR1118 CR Cash Rev. 11/18/15 200.00 - 240,383.54
11/19/2015 CR1119 CR CashRev. 11/19/15 930.00 - 241,313.54
11/20/2015 CR1120 CR CashRev. 11/20/15 550.00 - 241,863.54
11/23/2015 CR1123 CR CashRec. 11/23/15 1,300.00 - 243,163.54
11/24/2015 CR1124 CR CashRev. 11/24/15 350.00 - 243,513.54
11/25/2015 CR1125 CR CashRev. 11/25/15 850.00 - 244,363.54
11/30/2015 CR1130 CR Cash Rev. 11/30/15 1,530.00 - 245,893.54
12/03/2015 011179 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 245,693.54
12/03/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check#011180 198.60 - 245,892.14
12/03/2015 011180 CD Centurylink - 198.60 245,693.54
12/03/2015 011181 CD Comcast - 37.26 245,656.28
12/03/2015 011182 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 244,466.78
12/03/2015 011183 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,340.74 243,126.04
12/03/2015 011184 CD JohnR.Badenhope - 1,560.00 241,566.04
12/03/2015 011185 CD William Mullins - 2,000.00 239,566.04
12/03/2015 011186 CD William Mullins - 31,182.44 208,383.60
12/04/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check#011109 31,182.44 - 239,566.04
12/04/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check#011110~ 2,000.00 - 241,566.04
12/09/2015 JB1116 IF RevOctPayables - 2,499.50 239,066.54
12/09/2015 JE1117 JE Nov Paynbles 37,509.94 - 276,576.48
12/01/2015 CR1201 CR CashRev. 12/1/15 350.00 - 276,926.48
12/02/2015 CR1202 CR CashRev. 12/2/15 1,016.34 - 277,942.82
12/03/2015 CR1203 CR CashRev. 12/3/15 730.00 - 278,672.82
12/04/2015 CR1204 CR CashRev. 12/4/IS 530.00 - 279,202.82
12/07/2015 CR1207 CR CashRev. 12/7/15 800.00 - 280,002.82
12/08/2015 CR1208 CR CashRec. 12/8/15 552.50 - 280,555.32
12/09/2015 JEI2OI JE RevNovPayables - 37,509.94 243,045.38
12/09/2015 CR1209 CR CashRev. 12/9/15 200.00 - 243,245.38
12/09/2015 011187 CD AnthonysFencingLiv . 2,753.00 240,492.38
12/09/2015 011188 CD Centuiylink - 58.94 240,433.44
12109/2015 011189 CD GreenevilleSun - 30.57 240,402.87
12/09/2015 011190 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 198.60 240,204.27
12/09/2015 011191 CD TennesseeAviation Assov. - 250.00 239,954.27
12/09/2015 011192 CD TownOf Greeneville - 110.27 239,844.00
12/09/2015 038513 CD GreenevilleSun - 30.57 239,813.43
12/10/2015 CR1210 CR CashRev. 12/10/15 150.00 - 239,963.43
12/11/2015 CR1211 CR CashRcv.12/11/15 180.00 - 240,143.43
12/15/2015 011193 CD Bobby Penland - 5,095.36 235,048.07
12/15/2015 011194 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,533.00 229,515.07
12115/2015 011195 CD JohnR. Badenhope - 4,513.00 225,002.07
12/18/2015 CR1218 CR CashRev. 12/18/15 400.00 - 225,402.07
12/18/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check#038513 30.57 - 225,432.64
12/21/2015 CR1221 CR CashRev. 12/21/15 1,860.00 - 227,292.64
12/22/2015 CR1222 CR CashRev. 12/22/15 3,547,668.35 - 3,774,960.99
12/23/2015 CR1223 CR CashRev. 12/23/IS 1,740.00 - 3,776,700.99
12/23/2015 011196 CD CarterCountyBank - 177,338.42 3,599,362.57
12/23/2015 011197 CD Comeast - 82.90 3,599,279.67
12/23/2015 011198 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 244.10 3,599,035.57
12/23/2015 011199 CD PerryBros.Aviation FuelsLlv - 2,126.79 3,596,908.78
12/2312015 011200 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 3,369,429.93 227,478.85
12/23/2015 011201 CD Tml Risk ManagementPool - 9,600.03 217,878.82
12/24/2015 CR1224 CR CashRev. 12/24/15 150.00 218,028.82



TransactionDescription
CashRev. 12/28/15
CashRev. 12/29/15
CashRev.12/30/15
CashRev.12/31/15
Centurylink
GreenevilleAviation Services
GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst

ThyssenkruppElevatorCorp.
DecPayables
CashRev. 1/4/16
CashRev. 1/5/16
CashRev. 1/6/16
CashRev. 1/7/16
CashRev. 1/8/16
CashRev. 1/11/16
RevDecPayables
CashRec. 1/12/16
Blackburn,Childers& Steagall
Capital Bank,N.A.
GreeneCoPartnership,Inc
GreenevilleSun
TedKryder
CashRev. 1/19/16
CashRev. 1/20/16
CashRev. 1/21/16
Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd

CapitalBank
CapitalBank
CashRev. 1/22/16
CashRev. 1/25/16
CashRev. 1/27/16
CashRev. 1/28/16
CarterCountyBank
Comvast
GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst
GreenevilleWaterCommission
Milligan & Coleman,Attorneys
RegionsCorporateTrustServ
Summers-Taylor,Inc
CashRev. 1/29/16
AmerivanAviation,Inc.
Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd
CartvrCountyBank
GreenevilleAviation Services
Summers-Taylor,Inc
TopsBusinessSystems
JanPayables
CashRev.2/1/16
CashRec. 2/2/16
CashRev. 213/16
CashRev.2/4/16
CashRev.2/8/16
CashRev.2/9/16
RevJanPayables

Credits Balance
- 219,878.82
- 220,678.82
- 221,078.82
- 221,478.82

58.94 221,419.88
1,189.50 220,230.38
2,015.16 218,215.22

1,260.17 216,955.05
- 221,478.82
- 223,158.82
- 224,138.82
- 224,691.32
- 225,536.11
- 226,036.11
- 226,216.11

4,523.77 221,692.34
- 221,892.34

13,000.00 208,892.34
5,668.96 203,223.38

175.00 203,048.38
119.44 202,928.94
125.00 202,803.94

- 306,824.34
- 308,074.34
- 309,074.34

99,190.40 209,883.94
- 210,383.94

500.00 209,883.94
210,513.94
211,413.94
212,263.94
872,019.90
839,067.10

838,984.20
836,441.91
836,170.51
817,164.11
802,129.73
176,026.57
176,426.57
175,790.57
100,294.55
97,951.42
96,727.46
52,188.09
51,973.92

176,426.57
240,316.10

- 240,516.10
- 242,057.12
- 301,646.11
- 302,898.61
- 303,298.61

124,452.65 178,845.96

Date Reference# Type
12/28/2015 CR1228 CR

12/29/2015 CR1229 CR

12/30/2015 CR1230 CR

12/31/2015 CR1231 CR

01/07/2016 011202 CD

01/07/2016 011203 CD

01/07/2016 011204 CD

01/07/2016 011205 CD

01/08/2016 JE1225 JE

01/04/2016 CR0104 CR
01/05/2016 CR0105 CR

01/06/2016 CR0106 CR

01/07/2016 CR0107 CR
01/08/2016 CR0108 CR

01/11/2016 CR0111 CR

01/11/2016 JEOIO2 JE

01/12/2016 CR0112 CR
01/14/2016 011206 CD

01/14/2016 011207 CD

01/14/2016 011208 . CD
01/14/2016 011209 CD

01/14/2016 011210 CD

01/19/2016 CR0119 CR

01/20/2016 CR0120 CR

01/21/2016 CR0121 CR

01/21/2016 011211 CD

01/21/2016 011212 CD

01/21/2016 011212 CD

01/2212016 CR0122 CR

01/25/2016 CR0125 CR

01/27/2016 CR0127 CR

01/28/2016 CR0128 CR

01/28/2016 011213 CD

01/28/2016 011214 CD

01/28/2016 011215 CD

01/28/2016 011216 CD

01/28/2016 011217 CD

01/28/2016 011218 CD

01/28/2016 011219 CD

01/29/2016 CR0129 CR

02/04/2016 011220 CD

02/04/2016 011221 CD

02/04/2016 011222 CD

02/04/2016 011223 CD

02/04/2016 011224 CD

02/04/2016 011225 CD

02/08/2016 JEO119 JE

02/01/2016 CR0201 CR

0 2/02/2016 CR0202 CR

02/03/2016 CR0203 CR

02/04/2016 CR0204 CR
02/08/2016 CR0208 CR

02/09/2016 CR0209 CR
02/09/2016 JE0203 IF

Debits
1,850.00

800.00
400.00
400.00

4,523.77
1,680.00

980.00

552.50
844.79
500.00
180.00

200.00

104,020.40
1,250.00
1,000.00

500.00

630.00
900.00
850.00

659,755.96
- 32,952.80
- 82.90
- 2,542.29
- 271.40
- 19,006.40
- 15,034.38

- 626,103.16
400.00 -

- 636.00
- 75,496.02
- 2,343.13
- 1,223.96
- 44,539.37
- 214.17

124,452.65
63,889.53

200.00
1,541.02

59,588.99
1,252.50

400.00



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
02/10/2016 CR0210 CR CashRev.2/10/16 134,109.11 - 312,955.07

02111/2016 CR0211 CR CashRec. 2/11/16 150.00 - 313,105.07

02/11/2016 011226 CD AmericanAviation, mv. - 1,400.00 311,705.07
02111/2016 011227 CD CapitalBank,N.A. - 5,682.92 306,022.15
02/11/2016 011228 CD Centurylink - 59.03 305,963.12
02/11/2016 011229 CD Tdot FinanceDiv./LaceyBryant - 123,321.00 182,642.12
02/11/2016 011230 CD Tn DeptOfLabor & Workforve - 60.00 182,582.12
02115/2016 CR0215 CR CashRev.2/15/16 6,331.64 - 188,913.76
02/17/2016 CR0217 CR CashRec.2/17/16 350.00 - 189,263.76
02/18/2016 011231 CD Staples - 3829 189,225.47
02/19/2016 CR0219 CR CashRev.2/19/16 4,110.00 - 193,335.47
02/22/2016 CR0222 CR CashRev.2/22/16 3,550.00 - 196,885.47
02/23/2016 CR0223 CR CashRev.2/23/16 1,200.00 - 198,085.47
02/24/2016 CR0224 CR CashRev.2/24/16 350.00 - 198,435.47
02/25/2016 CR0225 CR CashRev.2/25/16 150.00 - 198,585.47
02/25/2016 011232 CD AmerivanAviation,Inc. - 777.00 197,808.47
02/25/2016 011233 CD ChristopherL.Johnson - 1,350.00 196,458.47
02/25/2016 011234 CD Comvast - 82.90 196,375.57
02/25/2016 011235 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 225.90 196,149.67
02/25/2016 011236 CD JohnR. Badenhope - 3,370.24 192,779.43
02/25/2016 011237 CD PerryBros.Aviation FuelsLlv - 773.76 192,005.67
02/25/2016 011238 CD RandallJohnson . 1,350.00 190,655.67
02/25/2016 011239 CD Tn Dept OfLabor & Workforve - 55.00 190,600.67
02/26/2016 CR0226 CR Cash Rev.2/26/16 150.00 - 190,750.67
02/29/2016 CR0229 CR CashRev.2/29/16 1,755.00 - 192,505.67
03/03/2016 011240 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 192,305.67
03/03/2016 011241 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 191,116.17
03/03/2016 011242 CD GrecnevillvLight & PowerSyst - 2,954.01 188,162.16
03/07/2016 JE0224 JE FebPayahles 4,343.51 - 192,505.67
03/02/2016 CR0302 CR CashRev. 3/2/16 1,150.00 - 193,655.67
03/03/2016 CR0303 CR CashRev. 3/3/16 800.00 - 194,455.67
03/07/2016 CR0307 CR CashRev. 3/7/16 912.50 - 195,368.17
03/08/2016 CR0308 CR CashRev. 3/8/16 800.00 - 196,168.17
03/09/2016 CR0309 CR CashRev. 3/9/16 12,203.57 - 208,371.74
03/10/2016 011243 CD CapitalBank, N.A. - 5,597.12 202,774.62
03/10/2016 011244 CD Centurylink - 59.03 202,715.59
03/10/2016 011245 CD SamuelPeterson - 5,975.09 196,740,50
03/10/2016 011246 CD William Muffins - 2,978.48 193,762.02
03/11/2016 CR0311 CR CashRec.3/11/16 24,849.26 - 218,611.28
03/14/2016 CR0314 CR CashRev.3/14/16 250.00 - 218,861.28
03/16/2016 CR0316 CR CashRev,3/16/16 367,110.49 . 585,971.77
03/17/2016 CR0317 CR CashRev. 3/17/16 290.00 - 586,261.77
03/17/2016 011247 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 36,231.90 550,029.87
03/17/2016 011248 CD CarterCountyBank - 17,522.62 532,507.25
03/17/2016 011249 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 332,929.87 199,577.38

03/18/2016 CR0318 CR CashRev.3/18/16 150.00 - 199,727.38
03/21/2016 CR0321 CR Cash Rev. 3/21/16 4,928.28 - 204,655.66
03/22/2016 CR0322 CR CashRev. 3/22/16 700.00 - 205,355.66
03/23/2016 CR0323 CR CashRev.3/23/16 1,475.00 - 206,830.66
03/23/2016 011250 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 244.10 206,586.56
03/23/2016 011251 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 11,423.00 195,163.56
03/23/2016 011252 CD William Mullins - 3,548.28 191,615.28
03/24/2016 CR0324 CR CashRev. 3/24/16 1,350.00 - 192,965.28
03/28/2016 CR0328 CR CashRev. 3/28/16 880.00 - 193,845.28



Date ReferenceN Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balnnce
03/29/2016 CR0329 CR CashRev. 3/29/16 1,590.00 - 195,435.28

03/30/2016 CR0330 CR CashRev, 3/30/16 600.00 - 196,035.28
03/31/2016 CR0331 CR CashRev. 3/31/16 780.00 - 196,815.28
03/31/2016 011253 CD Comvast - 82.90 196,732.38
03/31/2016 011254 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,772.53 194,959.85
04/07/2016 011255 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 194,759.85
04/07/2016 011256 CD Centurylink - 59.03 194,700.82
04/07/2016 011257 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 193,511.32
04/07/2016 011258 CD ThyssenkruppElevatorCorp. - 1,260.17 192,251.15
04/08/2016 31E0327 Mi MarchPayables 2,708.70 - 194,959.85
04/08/2016 3E0326 JE CrvtJeO3O2.AirprtPayblRvv - 4,343.51 190,616.34
04/01/2016 CR0401 CR CashRev.4/1/16 150.00 - 190,766.34
04/04/2016 CR0404 CR CashRev. 4/4/16 1,280.00 - 192,046.34
04/05/2016 CR0405 CR CashRev. 4/5/16 200.00 - 192,246.34

04/06/2016 CR0406 CR CashRev.4/6/16 150.00 - 192,396.34
04/07/2016 CR0407 CR CashRev.4/7/16 602,50 - 192,998.84
04/08/2016 JEO4O1 IF RevMarchPayables - .2,708.70 190,290.14
04/12/2016 CR0412 CR CashRev.4/12/16 765.00 - 191,055.14
04/14/2016 011259 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,674.52 185,380.62
04/14/2016 011260 CD JohnR.Badenhope - 517.00 184,863.62
04/15/2016 CR0415 CR CashRev.4/15/16 146,518.00 - 331,381.62
04/18/2016 CR0418 CR CashRev.4/18/16 64,422.00 - 395,803.62
04/20/2016 CR0420 CR CashRev.4/20/16 1,030.00 - 396,833.62
04/21/2016 CR0421 CR CashRev.4/21/16 400.00 - 397,233.62
04/21/2016 011261 CD Comvast - 82.90 397,150.72
04/21/2016 011262 CD Milligan & Coleman,Attorneys - 3,571.00 393,579.72
04/21/2016 011263 CD Summers-Taylor,mv - 208,740.00 184,839.72
04/22/2016 CR0422 CR Cash Rev.4/22/16 950.00 - 185,789.72
04/25/2016 CR0425 CR CashRev,4/25/16 1,630.00 - 187,419.72
04/26/2016 CR0426 CR CashRev.4/26/16 544,551.34 - 731,971.06
04/27/2016 CR0427 CR CashRev.4/27/16 180.00 - 732,151.06
04/28/2016 CR0428 CR CashRev.4/28/16 900.00 - 733,051.06
04/28/2016 011264 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 26,629.69 706,421.37
04/28/2016 011265 CD CarterCountyBank - 25,847.08 680,574.29
04/28/2016 011266 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,369.48 679,204.81
04/28/2016 011267 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 225.90 678,978.91
04/28/2016 011268 CD Summers-Taylor,mv - 491,094.57 187,884.34
04/29/2016 CR0429 CR CashRev.4/29/16 600.00 - 188,484.34
05/05/2016 011269 CD AmerivanAviation, mv. - 2,380.50 186,103.84
05/05/2016 011270 CD Fyr-Ex ExtinguisherSales& Se - 65.00 186,038.84

05/05/2016 011271 CD GreenevilleAviation Servives - 1,189.50 184,849.34
05/05/2016 011272 CD PerryBros.AviationFuelsLiv - 700.00 184,149.34
05/11/2016 JE0422 JE APRIL AIRPORTPAYABLES 4,335.00 - 188,484.34
05/12/2016 011273 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 188,284.34
05/12/2016 011274 CD Centurylink - 59.01 188,225.33

05/02/2016 CR0502 CR CashRev.5/2/16 1,650.00 - 189,875.33
05/03/2016 CR0503 CR CashRev.5/3/16 730.00 - 190,605.33
05/04/2016 CR0504 CR CashRev. 5/4/16 200.00 - 190,805.33
05/05/2016 CR0505 CR CashRev. 5/5/16 550.00 - 191,355.33

05/10/2016 CR0510 CR CashRev. 5/10/16 1,352.50 - 192,707.83
05/11/2016 CR0511 CR CashRev. 5/11/16 175.00 - 192,882.83
05/11/2016 JE0504 Mi REV APRIL AIRPORTPAYABLES - 4,335.00 188,547.83
05/18/2016 011275 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 19,471.00 169,076.83
05/18/2016 011276 CD CapitalBank, NA. - 5,625.36 163,451.47



Date Reference # Type Transaction Description Debits Credits Balance

05/18/2016 011277 CD JohnR. Badenhope - 653.00 162,798.47
05/18/2016 011278 CD PerryBros.Aviation FuelsLlv - 40.45 162,758.02

05/19/2016 CR0519 CR CashRev.5/19/16 700.00 - 163,458.02
05/20/2016 CR0520 CR CashRev.5/20/16 1,130.00 - 164,588.02
05/23/2016 CR0523 CR CashRev.5/23/16 800.00 - 165,388.02
05/24/2016 CR0524 CR CashRev. 5/24/16 880.00 - 166,268.02
05/25/2016 CR0525 CR CashRev. 5/25/16 1,550.00 - 167,818.02
05/26/2016 CR0526 CR CashRev.5/26/16 6,713.25 - 174,531.27
05/26/2016 011281 CD Comeast - 82.90 174,448.37
05/26/2016 011282 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 225.90 174,222.47
05/27/2016 CR0527 CR CashRev. 5/27/16 200.00 - 174,422.47
05/31/2016 CR0531 CR CashRev. 5/31/16 1,080.00 - 175,502.47
06/02/2016 011283 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 175,302.47
06/02/2016 011284 CD CarterCountyBank - 31,490.27 143,812.20
06/02/2016 011285 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 142,622,70
06/02/2016 011286 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,061.77 141,560.93
06/02/2016 011287 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 598,315.18 (456,754.25)
06/02/2016 011288 CD TelventDtn,Llv. - 1,308.00 (458,062.25)
06/06/2016 JE0524 lIE MAY PAVABLES 633,564.72 - 175,502.47

8,981,761.21 9,411,745.49



AIRPORT - FUN) 124

CASHANALYSIS
AS OF MAY 31, 2016

CASH BALANCE PERGENERAL LEDGERAT 5-31-16 175,502.47
GRANT RESTRICTEDCASH (82,500.00)
REMAINING PAYABLESAT 5-31-16 (633,564.72)
REMAINING RECEIVABLESAT 5-31-16 629,805.45

(3,759.27)

CASHAVAILABLE FOROPERATIONSAT 5-31-16 89,243.20
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Chairman BoardMembers
Jane!L. Malone David Timer” White
Vice Chairman WalterJohnson
JohnCarter Paul Burkey

GREENEVILLE GREENE COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
27 June 2016

REGULAR MEETING
0900 AM - BOARD ROOM AT THE TOWN OF GREENEVILLE

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. INVOCATION

3. PLEDGE

4. CHAIRMAN’S COMMENTS

5. APPROVAL OF THE SECRETARY’SREPORT

a. MeetingMinutes for 23 May2016 — RegularSession

6. APPROVALOF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

a. FinanCialStatementMay 2016

7. GROUPREPORT

a. AOPA
b. CAP

c. EAA

d. GA ASSOCIATION

e. GREENEVILLE AVIATION SERVICES,INC.

f. JUMP TN

8. ADJOURN
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GREENEVILLE GREENE COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
27 June 2016

REGULAR MEETING
0900AM - BOARD ROOM AT THE TOWN OF GREENEVILLE

1. CALLTOORDER

2. INVOCATION

3. PLEDGE

4. CHAIRMAN’S COMMENTS

5. APPROVAL OF THE SECRETARY’SREPORT

a. MeetingMinutesfor 23 May 2016 — RegularSession

6. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

a. FinancialStatementMay 2016

7. GROUPREPORT

a. AOPA

b. CAP

c. EAA

d. GA ASSOCIATION

e. GREENEVILLE AVIATION SERVICES,INC.

f. JUMPTN

8. ADJOURN
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Board Members

David Timer ft/u/c
Wa/Icr Johnson
Paul Barkev

GREENEVILLE GREENE COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
23 MAY 2016

REGULAR MEETING
0900 AM SKYNIGHT AVIATION HANGAR

1. CALL TO ORDER ChairwomanMa/one

2. INVOCATION WalterJohnson

3. PLEDGE WalterJohnson

4. CHAIRMAN’S COMMENTS GCY runwaywill bepartially closedto only 5100feet

beginning27 Mayfor 41 daysthenfull closurefor thenext30 days.Discussionensued

to permit singleenginepilotsuseof taxiwaytakeoffsand landingsduring that period.

GreeneCountyCommissionvotedto remain a partner in GCY. Both Countyand City

commit tofundinga full timemanagerfor GCY.

5. APPROVAL OF THE SECRETARY’SREPORT

a. MeetingMinutes for 25 April 2016 — RegularSession

Motionedby Johnson,secondedbycarter, unaminousvotewith onecorrection

schedulingofdebtservicediscussion.

6. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

a. FinancialStatementApril 2016

Motionedby White, secondedby Burkey,unaminousvote.

7. GROUPREPORT

a.

b.

AOPA No report.

CAP JohnBettonhopehasjoined. In processofcertificationas a CAP pilot. A

fifth pilot is neededfor thesquadronto qualifyfor a CAPplane to be basedat GCY.

c. EAA No Report.

d. GA ASSOCIATION Monthly meetingshavebeenrevenuedto GCY.

e. GREENEVILLE AVIATION SERVICES,INC. All T-Hangersarefilled with a

waiting list.

8. CONSIDERATION OF MOVING AIRPORTMEETING TO THE BOARD ROOM

AT THE TOWN OF GREENEVILLE. Malonemotionedthatfuture GAAmeetingbe

heldat GreenevilleCity Hall Board Room.Secondedby burkey.Hanger rents to continuein



forceduring thescheduledrunwayclosure.Maloneto researchuseoftaxi wayfor takeoff

and landingofsmall planes.

9. CONSIDERATION OF PROCEEDINGWITH DEBT REFINANCING IN

CONJUNCTIONWITH THE TOWN OF GREENEVILLE AND GREENECOUNTY.

ToddSmithis discussingwith Stephensre refinancingof theAirport debt.Motionedby

Carter and secondedby Whiteto authorizetheprocess.

10. T-HANGAR AND OFFICELEASE TERM DISCUSSION Meteringofelectricityuse

in the “Old “T-Hangers to beevaluatedby GLP. It was viewedthat eachhangeroccupant

shouldpayfor energyuseabovea minimal presetamount.

11. Onfieldfuelingis beingconductedby truckshauling in 100 11. It was agreedthat these

operationsshould at leastpay thestandardfiowagefeesleviedon FBOand Skynight.

AttorneyWoodsis to issuean opinion.

12. Anyhangerlesseeswho arefoundto be 90 daysdiliquent are to be evictedas specifiedin

their leaseagreement.

13. ADJOURN MotionedbyJohnson.



AIRPORT -FUND 124
BALANCE SHEET

MAY2016

Acct Number ——----AccountName-— Amount—--
Assets

-11214 AJBAIRPORTCKG 175,502.47

-11410 RETAINAGE ACCOUNT 333,874.73

-11420 DEPOSITWITHSTATE 693,600.17 11]

-13291 ACCOUNTSRECEIVABLE 759.00 111

-13732 DUE FROM STATE - GRANTS 629,805.45

-14000 PREPAIDINSURANCE 2,802.94 111

Total Assets 1,836,344.76

Liabilities
-21120 VOUCHERSPAYABLE (633,564.72)
-21125 RETAINAGEPAYABLE (333,874.73)
-21830 DEF.REV.-HANGARRENT (13,224.45)[1]
-21840 DEF.GRANTREVENUE (82,500.00)
-23990 SETT’LEMIENT PAYABLE (781,574.00)
-29610 FUND BALANCE 614,767.87

Total Liabilities (1,229,970.03)

REVENUESEXCEEDINGEXPENDITURES (606,374.73)

Total Liabilities, Inflows, andFundBalances (1,836,344.76)

FUND OUTOFBALANCEBY -

[1] Theseaccountsarenot adjustedon a monthlybasis. Theyare adjusted
annuallyat the closeofeachfiscalyear. Theamounts above represent
balancesas ofó/30/20I5.



AIRPORT - FUND 124
INCOME STATEMENT

MAY2016

REVENUES

Acct Number AccountName---—-- YTD Realized

-36410 TRANSFERFR GENERALFUND 30,380.00

-37515 HANGARRENT 138,221.87
-37516 LEASE - LANDAIR 18,040.40
-37518 STATE GRANTS 7,894,281.21
-37519 AERPORT- MISC. INCOME 123,596.00
-37520 FLOW TAX ON FUEL 4,658.84
-39150 COUNTY-AIRPORT 30,380.00

FundTotal 8,239,558.32

EXPENDITURES

Acct Number AccountName YTD Expended

52510-002 PROFESSIONALSERVICES 63,247.40
52510-005 TELEPHONE 591.04
52510-006 UTILITIES 20,739.21
525 10-009 CONTRACTS 44,200.48
52510-010 REPAIRS& MAINTENANCE 40,306.74
52510-011 SUPPLIES 486.29
52510-014 INSURANCE 9,600.03
52510-016 INTEREST 44,995.81
52510-020 NOTE PRINCIPAL 47,924.80
525 10-021 BOND PRINCIPAL 60,000.00

52510-031 LAND 474,496.00
52510-032 IMPROVEMENTS 6,826,595.79

FundTotal 7,633,183.59

REVENUESEXCEEDINGEXPENDITURES 606,374.73



AIRPORT - FUND 124
CASH ACCOUNT DETAIL
THROUGHMAY 31, 2016

TransactionDescription

BeginningBalance
CashRec. 7/1/15
CashRec. 7/2/15
CashRec.7/6/15
CashRec. 7/7/15
CashRec. 7/8/15
Cash Rec,7/13/15
CashRec.7/14/15
CashRec.7/15/15
Greeneville Aviation

CashRec.7/22/15
CashRec.7/23/15
CapitalBank,NA.
Comcast
JohnR. Badenhope

Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corp.
Tn DeptOfAgriculture
Tn DeptOfEnvironment& Con
Local GovernmentCorporation
CashRec.7/24/15
CashRec. 7/27/15
CashRec. 7/29/15
CashRec.7/30/15
GreeneCountyTitle Co. inc.
GreeneCountylille Co. Inc.
GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc.
JudyMaeRenner
William Mullins
William Mulling

CashRec. 7/31/15
RevJuneFy15Payables
GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc.
AmericanAviation, Inc.
Centurylink
GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc.

Greeneville Aviation Services
GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst
GreenevilleWaterCommission

JohnR. Badenhope
Lowe’s Of GTeeneville

Samuel Peterson

Town Of Greeneville

July Payables
Capital Bank, NA.

GreeneFarmersCo-Op
CashRec. 8/3/45
CashRec. 8/4/15

CashRec. 8/5/15
Cash Rec. 8/10/15
ReclassTo -11214

Debits

1,134.46
203,319.62

2,102.50

318,408.15
350.00

610.00

1,500.00

2,495.31

350.00

930.00

755.00

10,195.20
1,225.00

585.00

1,150.00
888.33

175.00

1,259.96

Credits Balance
- 605,486.75
- 606,621.21
- 809,940.83
- 812,043.33
- 1,130,451.48
- 1,130,801.48
- 1,131,411.48
- 1,132,911.48
- 1,135,406.79

1,113.39 1,134,293.40
- 1,134,643.40
- 1,135,573.40

5,537.43 1,130,035.97

95.85 1,129,940.12
1,816.72 1,128,123.40
1,218.14 1,126,905.26

170.00 1,126,735.26

2,500.00 1,124,235.26
1,220,00 1,123,015.26

- 1,123,770.26
1,133,965.46
1,135,190.46
1,135,775.46

1,054,719.78
917,123.76
880,234.56
877,984.56
846,802.12
844,802.12

845,802.12

381,718.05

381,369.55
379,698.55

379,639.42

348,736.65
347,722.65

346,451.73

346,207.63

344,081.63
343,752.27

299,519.83
299,434.83

381,718.05

5,571.26 376,146.79
99.98 376,046.81

- 377,196.81
- 378,085.14

- 378,260.14

- 379,520.10

82,283.22 297,236.88

Date Reference# Type

07/01/2015

07/01/2015 CR0701 CR
07/02/2015 CR0702 CR

07/06/2015 CR0706 CR
07/07/2015 CR0707 CR

07/08/2015 CR0708 CR
07/13/2015 CR0713 CR

07/14/2015 CR0714 CR

07/15/2015 CR0715 CR

07/17/2015 SF0707 lB
07/22/2015 CR0722 CR

07/23/2015 CR0723 CR
07/23/2015 011099 CD

07/23/2015 011100 CD

07/23/2015 011101 CD

07/23/2015 011102 CD

07/23/2015 011103 CD

07/23/2015 011104 CD

07/23/2015 037302 CD

07/24/2015 CR0724 CR

07/27/2015 CR0727 CR

07/29/2015 CR0729 CR

07/30/2015 CR0730 CR

07/30/2015 011105 CD

07/30/2015 011106 CD

07/30/2015 011107 CD

07/30/2015 011108 CD

07/30/2015 011109 CD

07/30/2015 011110 CD

07/31/2015 CR0731 CR

08/06/2015 SF0722 iF

08/06/2015 011113 CD

08/06/2015 011114 CD

08/06/2015 011115 CD

08/06/2015 011116 CD

08/06/2015 011117 CD

08/06/2015 011118 CD

08/06/2015 011119 CD

08/06/2015 011120 CD

08/06/2015 011121 CD

08/06/2015 011122 CD

08/06/2015 011123 CD

08/07/2015 SF0728 JE

08/13/2015 011125 CD

08/13/2015 011126 CD

08/03/2015 CR0803 CR

08/04/2015 CR0804 CR

08/05/2015 CR0805 CR

08/10/2015 CR0810 CR

08/11/2015 SF0807 IF

81,055.68
137,596.02
36,889.20

2,250.00
31,182.44

2,000.00

1,000,00 -

- 464,084.07

- 348.50
- 1,671.00
- 59.13
- 30,902.77
- 1,014.00
- 1,270.92
- 244.10
- 2,126.00
- 329.36
- 44,232.44
- 85.00

82,283.22



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance

08/11/2015 CR0811 CR CashRec. 8/11/15 1,375.00 - 298,611.88
08/12/2015 CR0812 CR CashRec. 8/12/15 327.50 - 298,939.38
08/17/2015 CR0817 CR CashRec. 8/17/15 30,380,00 - 329,319.38
08/19/2015 CR0819 CR Cash Rec.8/19/15 200.00 - 329,519.38
08/20/2015 CR0820 CR CashRec.8/20/15 865.00 - 330,384.38
08/20/2015 011127 CD Comcast - 95.85 330,288.53
08/20/2015 011128 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 1,330.59 328,957.94
08/20/2015 011129 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 207.70 328,750.24
08/20/2015 011130 CD RegionsBank;Corp.TrustServ. - 76,354,38 252,395.86
08/21/2015 CR0821 CR CashRec. 8/21/15 1,080.00 - 253,475.86
08/24/2015 JE0813 JE RevJunePayables - 4,712.00 248,763.86
08/24/2015 CR0824 CR CashRec. 8/24/15 1,000.00 - 249,763.86
08/26/2015 CR0826 CR CashRec. 8/26/15 11,270.20 - 261,034.06
08/27/2015 CR0827 CR CashRec. 8/27/15 900.00 - 261,934.06
08/27/2015 011131 CD AppellateCourtCostCenter - 1,047.00 260,887.06
08/27/2015 011132 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,300.63 259,586.43
08/28/2015 CR0828 CR CashRec.8/28/15 160,236.50 - 419,822.93
08/31/2015 CR0831 CR CashRec.8/31/15 1,855.00 - 421,677.93
09/03/2015 011133 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200,00 421,477.93

09/03/2015 011134 CD CarterCountyBank - 8,011.32 413,466.61
09/03/2015 011135 CD Clerk & Master - 300.00 413,166.61
09/03/2015 011136 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,198.00 411,968.61
09/03/2015 011137 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 152,215.18 259,753.43

09/04/2015 SF0826 IF AugustPayables 161,924.50 - 421,677.93
09/01/2015 CR0901 CR CashRec.9/1/15 200.00 - 421,877.93
09/02/2015 CR0902 CR CashRec.9/2/15 928.73 - 422,806.66

09/03/2015 CR0903 CR CashRec.9/3/15 625.00 - 423,431.66
09/04/2015 CR0904 CR CashRec.9/4/15 1,102,50 - 424,534.16
09/04/2015 JE0902 IF RevAug Payables - 161,924.50 262,609.66
09/08/2015 CR0908 CR CashRec.9/8/15 575.00 - 263,184.66
09/09/2015 CR0909 CR CashRec, 9/9/15 200.00 - 263,384,66
09/10/2015 CR0910 CR CashRec. 9/10/15 530.00 - 263,914.66

09/10/2015 011138 CD Air Movers,Inc. - 9,925.00 253,989.66
09/10/2015 011139 CD Centurylink - 58.96 253,930.70

09/10/2015 011140 CD Milligan & Coleman,Attorneys - 6,949.50 246,981.20
09/10/2015 011141 CD TownOf Greeneville - 85.00 246,896.20
09/10/2015 011142 CD JudyMaeRenner - 5,000.00 241,896.20
09/11/2015 CR0911 CR CashRec. 9/11/15 200.00 - 242,096.20
09/11/2015 011143 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,568.18 236,528.02
09/18/2015 011145 CD Tn DeptOfTransportation - 4,500.00 232,028.02
09/21/2015 CR0921 CR CashRec. 9/21/15 583,702.05 - 815,730.07
09/22/2015 CR0922 CR CashRec.9/22/15 526,566.00 - 1,342,296.07

09/23/2015 CR0923 CR Cash Rec. 9/23/15 22,600.00 - 1,364,896.07

09/24/2015 CR0924 CR CashRec.9/24/15 900.00 - 1,365,796.07
09/24/2015 011146 CD AmericanAviation) Inc. - 3,530.00 1,362,266.07
09/24/2015 011147 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 22,000.00 1,340,266.07
09/24/2015 011148 CD CarterCountyBank - 55,407.41 1,284,858.66
09/24/2015 011149 CD Comcast - 95.85 1,284,762.81
09/24/2015 011150 CD GreeneCountyTitle Co. Inc. - 41,543.51 1,243,219.30
09/24/2015 011151 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 335.10 1,242,884.20
09/24/2015 011152 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 1,052,739.65 190,144.55
09/25/2015 CR0925 CR CashRec. 9/25/15 600.00 - 190,744.55
09/28/2015 CR0928 CR CashRec.9/28/15 34,000.44 - 224,744.99
09/29/2015 CR0929 CR CashRec.9/29/15 830.00 - 225,574.99



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
09/30/2015 CR0930 CR CashRec.9/30/15 1,730.00 - 227,304.99
10/08/2015 011153 CD American Aviation, Inc. - 200.00 227,104.99
10/08/2015 011154 CD Barge, Waggoner, Sumner And - 31,827.61 195,277.38
10/08/2015 011155 CD Centurylink - 58.96 195,218.42
10/08/2015 011156 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,181.00 194,037.42
10/08/2015 011157 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,335.15 192,702.27
10/08/2015 011158 CD Lowe’s Of Greeneville - 442.35 192,259.92
10/08/2015 011159 CD Marvin Ferguson - 175.00 192,084.92
10/08/2015 011160 CD ThyssenkruppElevatorCorp. - 1,218.14 190,866.78
10/08/2015 011161 CD Town Of Greeneville - 85.00 190,781.78

10/01/2015 CR1001 CR CashRec. 10/1/15 32,932.61 - 223,714.39

10/02/2015 CR1002 CR CashRec. 10/2/15 550.00 - 224,264.39
10/05/2015 CR1005 CR CashRec. 10/5/15 1,498.64 - 225,763.03
1Q/06/2015 CR1006 CR CashRec. 10/06/15 400.00 - 226,163.03
10/07/2015 CR1007 CR CashRec. 10/07/15 752.50 - 226,915.53
10/09/2015 CR1009 CR CashRec. 10/09/15 150,00 - 227,065.53
10/12/2015 CR1012 CR CashRec. 10/12/15 380.00 - 227,445.53
10/14/2015 CR1014 CR CashRec. 10/14/15 400.00 - 227,845.53
10/15/2015 011162 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,520.50 222,325.03
10/15/2015 011163 CD TheMiller Co. - 2,500.00 219,825.03
10/16/2015 CR1016 CR CashRec. 10/16/15 50,190.07 - 270,015.10
10/19/2015 CR1019 CR CashRec. 10/19/15 2,720.00 - 272,735.10
10/20/2015 CR1020 CR CashRec. 10/20/15 200.00 - 272,935.10
10/21/2015 CR1021 CR CashRec. 10/21/15 700.00 - 273,635.10
10/21/2015 011164 CD BerniceDean - 22,500.00 251,135.10

10/21/2015 011165 CD Crook& Company - 17,400.00 233,735.10
10/22/2015 CR1022 CR CashRec. 10/22/15 730.00 - 234,465.10
10/23/2015 CR1023 CR CashRec. 10/23/15 600.00 - 235,065.10
10/26/2015 CR1026 CR CashRec. 10/26/15 800.00 - 235,865.10
10/27/2015 CR1027 CR CashRec. 10/27/15 200.00 - 236,065.10
10/28/2015 CR1028 CR CashRec. 10/28/15 350.00 - 236,415.10
10/29/2015 CR1029 CR CashRec.10/29/15 1,400.00 - 237,815.10
10/29/2015 011166 CD Comcast - 95.85 237,719.25
10/29/2015 011167 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,109.63 236,609.62
10/29/2015 011168 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 244.10 236,365.52
10/29/2015 011169 CD Milligan & Coleman,Attorneys - 6,571.50 229,794.02
10/29/2015 011170 CD ShannonBrooks - 175.00 229,619.02
10/30/2015 CR1030 CR CashRec. 10/30/15 200.00 - 229,819.02
11/05/2015 011171 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 860.00 228,959.02
11/05/2015 011172 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 227,769.52
11/05/2015 011173 CD JohnR.Badenhope - 450.00 227,319.52
11/10/2015 SF1025 IF OctoberPayables 2,499.50 - 229,819.02
11/02/2015 CR1102 CR CashRec. 11/2/15 725.00 - 230,544.02
11/03/2015 CR1103 CR CashRec.11/3/15 680.00 - 231,224.02
11/04/2015 CR1104 CR CashRee.11/4/15 350.00 - 231,574.02
11/05/2015 CR1105 CR CashRec. 11/5/15 1,035.63 - 232,609.65
11/06/2015 CR1106 CR CashRec. 11/6/15 35,867.37 - 268,477.02
11/09/2015 CR1109 CR CashRec.11/9/15 602.50 - 269,079.52
11/10/2015 CR1110 CR CashRec. 11/10/15 130.00 - 269,209.52
11/11/2015 CR1111 CR CashRec. 11/11/15 330.00 - 269,539.52
11/12/2015 011174 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 23,548.37 245,991.15

11/12/2015 011175 CD CapitalBank,N.A. - 5,552.60 240,438.55

11/12/2015 011176 CD Centurylink - 60.01 240,378.54
11/12/2015 011177 CD GreeneCountyTrustee - 560.00 239,818.54



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
11/12/2015 011178 CD Town Of Greeneville - 85.00 239,733.54
11/17/2015 CR1117 CR Cash Rec. 11/17/IS 450.00 - 240,183.54
11/18/2015 CR1118 CR Cash Rec. 11/18/15 200.00 - 240,383.54
11/19/2015 CR1119 CR CashRec.11/19/15 930.00 - 241,313.54
11/20/2015 CR1120 CR Cash Rec. 11/20/15 550.00 - 241,863.54
11/23/2015 CR1123 CR Cash Rec. 11/23/15 1,300.00 - 243,163.54

11/24/2015 CR1124 CR Cash Ree. 11/24/15 350.00 - 243,513.54

11/25/2015 CR1125 CR Cash Rec. 11/25/15 850.00 - 244,363.54
11/30/2015 CR1130 CR Cash Rec. 11/30/15 1,530.00 - 245,893.54

12/03/2015 011179 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 245,693.54
12/03/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check #011180 198.60 - 245,892.14
12/03/2015 011180 CD Centurylink - 198.60 245,693.54
12/03/2015 011181 CD Comcast - 37.26 245,656.28

12/03/2015 011182 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 244,466.78
12/03/2015 011183 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,340.74 243,126.04
12/03/2015 011184 CD JohaR.Badenhope - 1,360.00 241,566.04
12/03/2015 011185 CD William Mullins - 2,000.00 239,566.04
12/03/2015 011186 CD William Mullins - 31,182.44 208,383.60
12/04/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check#011109 31,182.44 - 239,566.04
12/04/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check#011110 2,000,00 - 241,566.04
12/09/2015 SF1116 JE RevOctPayables - 2,499.50 239,066.54
12/09/2015 SF1117 SF NovPayables 37,509.94 - 276,576.48

12/01/2015 CR1201 CR CashRec. 12/1/15 350.00 - 276,926.48
12/02/2015 CR1202 CR CashRec. 12/2/15 1,016.34 - 277,942.82
12/03/2015 CR1203 CR CashRec. 12/3/15 730.00 - 278,672.82
12/04/2015 CR1204 CR CashRec. 12/4/15 530.00 - 279,202.82
12/07/2015 CR1207 CR CashRec. 12/7/15 800.00 - 280,002.82
12108/2015 CR1208 CR CashRec. 12/8/15 552.50 - 280,555.32
12/09/2015 JEI2OI IF RevNov Payables - 37,509.94 243,045.38
12/09/2015 CR1209 CR CashRec. 12/9/15 200.00 - 243,245.38
12/09/2015 011187 CD Anthony’sFencingLIc - 2,753.00 240,492.38
12/09/2015 011188 CD Centurylink - 58.94 240,433.44
12/09/2015 011189 CD GreenevilleSun - 30.57 240,402.87
12/09/2015 011190 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 198.60 240,204.27
12/09/2015 011191 CD TennesseeAviation Assoc. - 250.00 239,954.27
12/09/2015 011192 CD TownOf Greeneville - 110.27 239,844.00
12/09/2015 038513 CD GreenevilleSun - 30.57 239,813.43
12/10/2015 CR1210 CR CashRec. 12/10/15 150.00 - 239,963.43

12/11/2015 CR1211 CR CashRec. 12/11/15 180.00 - 240,143.43
12/15/2015 011193 CD Bobby Pcnland - 5,095.36 235,048.07
12/15/2015 011194 CD Capital Bank,NA. - 5,533.00 229,515.07

12/15/2015 011195 CD JohnR.Badenhope - 4,513.00 225,002.07
12/18/2015 CR1218 CR CashRec. 12/18/15 400.00 - 225,402.07
12/18/2015 VOID CHECK CD Void Check#038513 30.57 - 225,432.64
12/21/2015 CR1221 CR CashRec. 12/21/15 1,860.00 - 227,292.64
12/2212015 CR1222 CR CashRec. 12/22/15 3,547,668.35 - 3,774,960.99
12/23/2015 CR1223 CR CashRec. 12/23/15 1,740.00 - 3,776,700.99
12/23/2015 011196 CD CarterCountyBank - 177,338.42 3,599,362.57
12/23/2015 011197 CD Comcast - 82.90 3,599,279.67
12/23/2015 011198 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 244.10 3,599,035.57
12/23/2015 011199 CD PerryBros.Aviation FuelsLie - 2,126.79 3,596,908.78
12/23/2015 011200 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 3,369,429.93 227,478.85
12/23/2015 011201 CD Tml Risk ManagementPool - 9,600.03 217,878.82
12/24/2015 CR1224 CR CashRec. 12/24/15 150.00 - 218,028.82



Date Reference# Type
1,850.00 - 219,878.82

12/28/2015 CR1228 CR Cash Rec. 12/28/15
800.00 - 220,678.82

12/29/2015 CR1229 CR Cash Rec.
400.00 - 221,078.8212/30/2015 CR1230 CR CashRec. 12/30/15
400.00 - 221,478.8212/31/2015 CR1231 CR CashRec.

- 58.94 221,419.88
01/07/2016 011202 CD Centurylink

- 1,189.50 220,230.38
01/07/2016 011203 CD GreenevilleAviation

- 2,015.16 218,215.22
01/07/2016 011204 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst

1,260.17 216,955.05
01/07/2016 011205 CD ThyssenknippElevatorCorp.

4,523.77 - 221,478.82
01/08/2016 SF1225 JE DecPayables

1,680.00 - 223,158.82
01/04/2016 CR0104 CR CashRec. 1/4/16

980.00 - 224,138.82
01/05/2016 CR0105 CR CashRec. 1/5/16

552.50 - 224,691.32
01/06/2016 CR0106 CR CashRec. 1/6/16

844.79 - 225,536.11
01/07/2016 CR0107 CR CashRec. 1/7/16

500.00 - 226,036.11
01/08/2016 CR0108 CR CashRec. 1/8/16

180.00 - 226,216.11
01/11/2016 CR0111 CR CashRec. 1/11/16

- 4,523.77 221,692.34
01/11/2016 SF0102 iF RevDecPayables

200.00 - 221,892.34
01/12/2016 CR0112 CR CashRec.1/12/16

- 13,000.00 208,892.34
01/14/2016 011206 CD Blackburn,Childers& Steagall

- 5,668.96 203,223.38
01/14/2016 011207 CD CapitalBank,NA.

Inc - 175.00 203,048.38
01/14/2016 011208 - CD GreeneCo Partnership,

- 119.44 202,928.94
01/14/2016 011209 CD GreenevilleSun

- 125.00 202,803.94
01/14/2016 011210 CD TedKryder

104,020.40 - 306,824.34
01/19/2016 CR0119 CR CashRec. 1/19/16

1,250.00 - 308,074.34
01/20/2016 CR0120 CR CashRec. 1/20/16

1,000.00 - 309,07434
01/21/2016 CR0121 CR CashRec. 1/21/16

- 99,190.40 209,883.94
01/21/2016 011211 CD Barge,Waggoner,Sumner

500.00 - 210,383.94
01/21/2016 011212 CD Capital

- 500.00 209,883.94
01/21/2016 011212 CD Capital

630.00 - 210,513.94
01/22/2016 CR0122 CR CashRec.

900.00 - 211,413.94
01/25/2016 CR0125 CR CashRec. 1/25/16

850.00 - 212,263.94
01/27/2016 CR0127 CR CashRec. 1/27/16

659,755.96 - 872,019.90
01/28/2016 CR0128 CR CashRec.

- 32,952.80 839,067.10
01/28/2016 011213 CD CarterCountyBank

- 82,90 838,984.20
01/28/2016 011214 CD Comcast

- 2,542.29 836,441.91
01/28/2016 011215 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst

Commission - 271.40 836,170.51
01/28/2016 011216 CD GmeenevilleWater

- 19,006.40 817,164.11
01/28/2016 011217 CD Milligan & Coleman,Attorneys

Trust Serv - 15,034.38 802,129.73
01/28/2016 011218 CD RegionsCorporate

Inc - 626,103.16 176,026.57
01/28/2016 011219 CD Summers-Taylor,

400.00 - 176,426.57
01/29/2016 CR0129 CR CashRec, 1/29/16

- 636.00 175,790.57
02/04/2016 011220 CD AmericanAviation, Inc.

- 75,496.02 100,294.55
02/04/2016 011221 CD Barge,Waggoner,Sumner

Bank - 2,343.13 97,951.42
02/04/2016 011222 CD CartcrCounty

- 1,223.96 96,727.46
02/04/2016 011223 CD GreenevilleAviation

- 44,539.37 52,188.09
02/04/2016 011224 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc

- 214.17 51,973.92
02/04/2016 011225 CD TopsBusinessSystems

124,452.65 - 176,426.57
02/08/2016 SF0119 SE JanPayables

63,889.53 - 240,316.10
02/01/2016 CR0201 CR CashRec.

200.00 - 240,516.10
02/02/2016 CR0202 CR CashRec. 2/2/16

1,541.02 - 242,057.12
02/03/2016 CR0203 CR Cash Rec.2/3/16

59,588.99 - 301,646.11
02/04/2016 CR0204 CR CashRec.2/4/16

1,252.50 - 302,898.61
02/08/2016 CR0208 CR CashRec.2/8/16

400.00 - 303,298.61
02/09/2016 CR0209 CR CashRec. 2/9/16

JanPayables - t24,452.65 178,845.96
02/09/2016 SF0203 SE



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
02/10/2016 CR0210 CR CashRec.2/10/16 134,109.11 - 312,955.07
02/11/2016 CR0211 CR CashRec.2/11/16 150.00 - 313,105.07
02/11/2016 011226 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 1,400.00 311,705.07
02/11/2016 011227 CD CapitalBank,N.A. - 3,682.92 306,022.15
02/11/2016 011228 CD Centurylink - 59.03 305,963.12
02/11/2016 011229 CD Tdot FinanceDiv./LaceyBryant - 123,321.00 182,642.12
02/11/2016 011230 CD Tn DeptOf Labor & Workforce - 60.00 182,582.12

02/15/2016 CR0215 CR CashRec.2/15/16 6,331.64 - 188,913.76
02/17/2016 CR0217 CR CashRec.2/17/16 350.00 - 189,263.76
02/18/2016 011231 CD Staples - 38.29 189,225.47

02/19/2016 CR0219 CR CashRec.2/19/16 4,110.00 - 193,335.47
02/22/2016 CR0222 CR CashRec. 2/22/16 3,550.00 - 196,885.47
02/23/2016 CR0223 CR CashRec. 2/23/16 1,200.00 - 198,085.47
02/24/2016 CR0224 CR CashRec. 2/24/16 350.00 - 198,435.47
02/25/2016 CR0225 CR CashRec. 2/25/16 150.00 - 198,585.47
02/25/2016 011232 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 777.00 197,808.47
02/25/2016 011233 CD ChristopherL.Johnson - 1,350.00 196,458.47

02/25/2016 011234 CD Comcast - 82.90 196,375.57
02/25/2016 011235 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 225.90 196,149.67
02/25/2016 011236 CD JohnR. Badenhope - 3,370.24 192,779.43
02/25/2016 011237 CD PerryBros.Aviation FuelsLIe - 773.76 192,005.67
02/25/2016 011238 CD RandallJohnson - 1,350.00 190,655.67
02/25/2016 011239 CD Tn DeptOf Labor& Workforce - 55.00 190,600.67
02/26/2016 CR0226 CR CashRec.2/26/16 150.00 - 190,750.67
02/29/2016 CR0229 CR CashRec.2/29/16 1,755.00 - 192,505.67

03/03/2016 011240 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 192,305.67
03/03/2016 011241 CD GreenevilleAviationServices - 1,189.50 191,116.17
03/03/2016 011242 CD GreenevillcLight & PowerSyst - 2,954.01 188,162.16
03/07/2016 JE0224 JE FebPayables 4,343.51 - 192,505.67
03/02/2016 CR0302 CR CashRec. 3/2/16 1,150.00 - 193,655.67
03/03/2016 CR0303 CR CashRec. 3/3/16 800.00 - 194,455.67

03/07/2016 CR0307 CR CashRee.3/7/16 - 912.50 . 195,368.17
03/08/2016 CR0308 CR CashRec.3/8/16 800.00 - 196,168.17
03/09/2016 CR0309 CR CashRec. 3/9/16 12,203.57 - 208,371.74
03/10/2016 011243 CD CapitalBank,NA. - 5,597.12 202,774.62
03/10/2016 011244 CD Centurylink - 59.03 202,715.59
03/10/2016 011245 CD SamuelPeterson - 5,975.09 196,740,50

03/10/2016 011246 CD William Mullins - 2,978.48 193,762.02
03/11/2016 CR0311 CR CashRec.3/11/16 24,849.26 - 218,611.28
03/14/2016 CR0314 - CR CashRec.3/14/16 250.00 - 218,861.28
03/16/2016 CR0316 CR CashRec. 3/16/16 367,110.49 - 585,971.77
03/17/2016 CR0317 CR CashRec. 3/17/16 290.00 - 586,261.77
03/17/2016 011247 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 36,231.90 550,029.87
03/17/2016 011248 CD CarterCountyBank - 17,522.62 532,507.25
03/17/2016 011249 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 332,929.87 199,577.38
03/18/2016 CR0318 CR CashRec. 3/18/16 150.00 - 199,727.38
03/21/2016 CR0321 CR CashRec.3/21/16 4,928.28 - 204,655.66
03/22/2016 CR0322 CR CashRec.3/22/16 700.00 - 205,355.66
03/23/2016 CR0323 CR CashRec.3/23/16 1,475.00 - 206,830.66
03/23/2016 011250 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 244.10 206,586.56
03/23/2016 011251 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 11,423.00 195,163.56
03/23/2016 011252 CD William Mullins - 3,548.28 191,615.28
03/24/2016 CR0324 CR CashRec. 3/24/16 1,350.00 - 192,965.28

03/28/2016 CR0328 CR CashRec.3/28/16 880.00 - 193,845.28



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
03/29/2016 CR0329 CR Cash Rec. 3/29/16 1,590.00 - 195,435.28
03/30/2016 CR0330 CR Cash Rec. 3/30/16 600.00 - 196,035.28
03/31/2016 CR0331 CR CashRec. 3/31/16 780.00 - 196,815.28

03/31/2016 011253 CD Comeast - 82.90 196,732.38
03/31/2016 011254 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,772.53 194,959.85
04/07/2016 011255 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 194,759.85

04/07/2016 011256 CD Centurylink - 59.03 194,700.82
04/07/2016 011257 CD GreenevilleAviation Services - 1,189.50 193,511.32
04/07/2016 011258 CD ThyssenkruppElevatorCorp. - 1,260.17 192,251.15
04/08/2016 JE0327 JE MarchPayables 2,708.70 - 194,959.85
04/08/2016 JE0326 lIE Crct 5e0302-AirprtPayblRev - 4,343.51 190,616.34

04/01/2016 CR0401 CR CashRec.4/1/16 150.00 - 190,766.34

04/04/2016 CR0404 CR CashRec.4/4/16 1,280.00 - 192,046.34
04/05/2016 CR0405 CR CashRec.4/5/16 200.00 - 192,246.34

04/06/2016 CR0406 CR CashRec.4/6/16 150.00 - 192,396.34
04/07/2016 CR0407 CR CashRec.4/7/16 602,50 - 192,998.84
04/08/2016 SF0401 JE Rev March Payables - 2,708.70 190,290.14

04/12/2016 CR0412 CR CashRec.4/12/16 765.00 - 191,055.14
04/14/2016 011259 CD Capital Bank,NA. - 5,674.52 185,380.62

04/14/2016 011260 CD JohnR. Badenhope - 517.00 184,863.62
04/15/2016 CR0415 CR CashRec.4/15/16 146,518.00 - 331,381.62
04/18/2016 CR0418 CR CashRec.4/18/16 64,422.00 - 395,803.62
04/20/2016 CR0420 CR CashRec.4/20/16 1,030.00 - 396,833.62
04/21/2016 CR0421 CR CashRec. 4/21/16 400.00 - 397,233.62
04/21/2016 011261 CD Comcast - 82.90 397,150.72
04/21/2016 011262 CD Milligan & Coleman, Attorneys - 3,571.00 393,579.72
04/21/2016 011263 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 208,740.00 184,839.72

04/22/2016 CR0422 CR CashRec.4/22/16 950.00 - 185,789.72
04/25/2016 CR0425 CR CashRec.4/25/16 1,630.00 - 187,419.72
04/26/2016 CR0426 CR CashRec.4/26/16 544,551.34 - 731,971.06

04/27/2016 CR0427 CR CashRee.4/27/16 180.00 - 732,151.06
04/28/2016 CR0428 CR CashRec.4/28/16 900.00 - 733,051.06

04/28/2016 011264 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 26,629.69 706,421.37
04/28/2016 011265 CD CarterCountyBank - 25,847.08 680,574.29
04/28/2016 011266 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,369.48 679,204.81
04/28/2016 011267 CD GreenevilleWaterCommission - 225.90 678,978.91

04/28/2016 011268 CD Summers-Taylor,Inc - 491,094.57 187,884.34
04/29/2016 CR0429 CR CashRec. 4/29/16 600.00 - 188,484.34
05/05/2016 011269 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 2,380.50 186,103.84

05/05/2016 011270 CD Fyr-Ex Extinguisher Sales & Se - 65.00 186,038.84
05/05/2016 011271 CD Greeneville Aviation Services - 1,189.50 184,849.34

05/05/2016 011272 CD Perry Bros.Aviation FuelsLIe - 700.00 184,149.34
05/11/2016 SF0422 SE APRILAIRPORTPAYABLES 4,335.00 - 188,484.34
05/12/2016 011273 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 188,284.34
05/12/2016 011274 CD Centurylink - 59.01 188,225.33
05/02/2016 CR0502 CR CashRec. 5/2/16 1,650,00 - 189,875.33
05/03/2016 CR0503 CR CashRec. 5/3/16 730.00 - 190,605.33
05/04/2016 CR0504 CR CashRec. 5/4/16 200.00 - 190,805.33
05/05/2016 CR0505 CR CashRec.5/5/16 550.00 - 191,355.33

05/10/2016 CR0510 CR CashRec. 5/10/16 1,352.50 - 192,707.83
05/11/2016 CR0511 CR CashRec. 5/11/16 175.00 - 192,882.83
05/11/2016 SF0504 JE REV APRIL AIRPORTPAYABLES - 4,335.00 188,547.83

05/18/2016 011275 CD Barge,Waggoner,SumnerAnd - 19,471.00 169,076.83

05/18/2016 011276 CD CapitalBank,N.A. - 5,625.36 163,451.47



Date Reference# Type TransactionDescription Debits Credits Balance
05/18/2016 011277 CD John R. Badenhope - 653.00 162,798.47
05/18/2016 011278 CD Perry Bros. Aviation Fuels LIe - 40.45 162,758.02

05/19/2016 CR0519 CR CashRec.5/19/16 700.00 - 163,458.02
05/20/2016 CR0520 CR Cash Rec.5/20/16 1,130.00 - 164,588.02

05/23/2016 CR0523 CR CashRec. 5/23/16 800.00 - 165,388.02
05/24/2016 CR0524 CR CashRec. 5/24/16 880.00 - 166,268.02
05/25/2016 CR0525 CR Cash Rec. 5/25/16 1,550.00 - 167,818.02
05/26/2016 CR0526 CR CashRec.5/26/16 6,713.25 - 174,531.27

05/26/2016 011281 CD Comcast - 82.90 174,448.37

05/26/2016 011282 CD Greeneville Water Commission - 225.90 174,222.47
05/27/2016 CR0527 CR CashRec. 5/27/16 200.00 - 174,422.47

05/31/2016 CR0531 CR Cash Rec. 5/31/16 1,080.00 - 175,502.47

06/02/2016 011283 CD AmericanAviation, Inc. - 200.00 175,302.47
06/02/2016 011284 CD CarterCountyBank - 31,490.27 143,812.20

06/02/2016 011285 CD Greeneville Aviation Services - 1,189.50 142,622.70
06/02/2016 011286 CD GreenevilleLight & PowerSyst - 1,061.77 141,560.93
06/02/2016 011287 CD Summers-Taylor, Inc - 598,315.18 (456,754.25)
06/02/2016 011288 CD TelventDtn, LIe. - 1,308.00 (458,062.25)

06/06/2016 SF0524 JE MAY PAYABLES 633,564.72 - 175,502.47
8,981,761.21 9,411,745.49



AIRPORT - FUND 124
CASHANALYSIS

AS OF MAY 31,2016

CASH BALANCE PERGENERALLEDGERAT 5-31-16 175,502.47
GRANTRESTRICTEDCASH (82,500.00)
REMAINING PAYABLES AT 5-31-16 (633,564.72)
REMAINING RECEIVABLESAT 5-31-16 629,805.45

(3,759.27)

CASHAVAILABLE FOR OPERATIONSAT 5-31-16 89,243.20



PURCHASING
204 NORTH CUTLER STREET

SUITE 209
GREENEVILLE, TN 37745
TELEPHONE 423-798-1700

FAX 423-798-1 702

JUNE 17, 2016
PURCHASINGCOMMITTEE

5:15 P.M.

• DISCUSSIONANI~APPROVAL BID
• DISCUSSIONAND APPROVAL BID
• DISCUSSIONAND APPROVAL BID
• DISCUSSIONAND APPROVAL BID
• DISCUSSIONAND APPROVAL BID
• OTHER

131-1049CONCRETE
131-1050CRUSHEDSTONE
131-1053EMULSION
13 1-1055EXCAVATING
131-1049aSINGLE TON DUMP



DESCRIPTION BIDDERS NAME BIDDERS NAME

CONCRETE SUMMERS TAYLOR USA READY MIX
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SD
BIDDERS NAMEDESCRIPTION BIDDERS NAME

CONCRETE ciood q
131-1049 1190 LONESOME PINETR INDUSTRAIL RD

6/10/20162 P.M. GREENEVILLE, TN GREENEVILLE, TN

3000 PSI NATURAL SAND
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ENTERED JUN1O2O1S
GREENECOUNTYPURCHASINGBID TABULATION

JUNE 10,20162 P.M. 131-1050
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Agenda
Greene County RegionalPlanningCommission

GreeneCounty CourthouseAnnex,UT AG ExtensionServiceConferenceRoomfflownstairs
204 NorthCutler Street,Greeneville,TN 37744

June14, 2016at 1:00p.m.

I. Call to order.

2. Welcome of visitors.

3. Approval of the May 10, 2016 minutes.
4. Election of Vice-Chairman.

5. Review and consider granting preliminary and final approval to the James David Ricker

Property Subdivision for 1 lot of 1.00 acre, located adjacent to Fannin Road in the 22nd

civil district.

6. Review and consider granting preliminary and final approval to the Veldena and

Raymond Shipley Subdivision for 3 lots of 3.21 acres, located adjacent to Johnson Road

in the 9th civil district.

7. Review and consider granting preliminary and final approval to the Emma Roberts Estate

Subdivision for 4 lots of 10.13 acres, located adjacent to Parton Loop in the 9th civil

district.

8. Review and consider granting preliminary and final approval to the Louise Colyer
Subdivision fort lot of 0.50 acre, located adjacent to Rambo Road in the 22nd civil district.

9. Review and consider granting preliminary and final approval to the Roberts and Patton
Property Subdivision for 2 lots of 8.36 acres, located adjacent to Duncan Lane in the 15t~~

civil district.

10. Recognize administrative approval for the following administrative minor subdivisions.

• Subdivision of 1-lopson Property, for one lot of 1.03 acres,locatedadjacentto PisgahRoad

in the 24h civil district.

• Subdivision of Peters and Neas, for one lot of 2.72 acres, located adjacent to Chuckey Pike

in the
1

SL civil district.

• Subdivision of lot 6 of the Lyle Foreman, for two lots of 0.39 acrethat arenot standalone

lots and are being combined with adjoining property, located adjacent to Birdwell Mill

Road in the 3rd civil district.

11. Review monthly report of all activities recorded for the Building and Zoning Office.

12. Other Business.

13. Adjournment.



Minutes of the Greene County Regional Planning Commission
A meeting of the Greene County Regional Planning Commission was held on Tuesday, May 10,
2016 at 1:00p.m. at the Greene County Courthouse Annex Conference Room, 204 North Cutler
Street, Greeneville, Tennessee.

Members Present/Mpmbprc Abcent Staff Representatives

Sam Riley, Chairman Amy Tweed, Planning Coordinator
Gary Rector, Secretary Tim Tweed, Building Commissioner
Lyle Parton, Alternate Secretary Lyn Ashburn, Assistant Planner
Alford Taylor Paul Laughlin, Building ln~pector
Edwin C. Remine David Crum, County Mayor
Gwen Lilley Roger Woolsey, CountyAttorney
Stevi King David Weems, Road Supe~4ntcndcnt
Phillip Ottinger
Frank Waddell

Also Present: Interested citizens

The Chairman called the meeting to order and asked if members had received the draft minutes
of the April 12, 2016 meeting. A motion was made by Alford Taylor, seconded by Gary Rector, to
approve the minutes as written. The motion was approved unanimously.

Asheville Highway/East Aliens Bridge Road Rezoning. Amy Tweed, Planning Coordinator, left
the conference room before discussion began on the request, as she owned property in the area
of the request. The Planning Commission then considered a request by Robert and Carolyn Bali
to rezone property located at the intersection of Asheville Highway and East Aliens Bridge Road
(tax map 146AC, parcels 007.00 and 008.00) from A-i General Agriculture District, to B-2, General
Business District. Mr. Ball stated that the property contained an existing storage building that
was grandfathered in when the uses permitted in the A-i zone changed to prohibit storage
buildings, and that the rezoning would permit the construction of three additional storage
buildings on the site. A petition (attached) opposing the rezoning was submitted by Adam Hansel
of 40 East Aliens Bridge Road, Mr. Hansel stated that he, and other neighbors who had signed a
petition opposing the request, were concerned about potential use of the land if the Balls sold
the property. The petition also mentioned a request to the Planning Commission and County
Commission to “protect our residential areas. We feel that the proposed zone would be
detrimental to our residential neighborhood. The allowed uses within the B-2 zone would create
obnoxious noises, light and dust.” The petition had 26 signatures.

Lori Vaughters of 4972 Asheville Highway spoke to oppose the request, stating that there was
already a light pollution problem with the existing mini-warehouse, and adding more units would
worsen the situation.



Mr. Bali stated the existing storage unit had been built on the property in 1998, and that many

of the people signing the petition had moved into the neighborhood after construction was
completed on the building. He questioned why the property owners had purchased their

properties when they knew what was built on the site.

Kathryn Sanders of 120 Noellwood Drive stated that she had purchased her property before the
existing storage unit was built, and that she opposed any expansion of the use. Adam Hansel
stated that the intersection of Asheville Highway and East Aliens Bridge Road was already a
problem intersection, and the proposal would result in increased traffic and increased accidents.
Also, there were flooding issues in the area, and the proposal would increase flooding.

Dan Richardson of 4999 Asheville Highway stated that, under state law, one curb cut was
permitted per lot for properties fronting a state highway, as parcel 8.00 did. Zoning the property
to B-2 would permit more intensive uses on the property, resulting in more traffic on Asheville
Highway.

Robert Ball stated that the new buildings would be bi-level, which would decrease grading and
run-off from the property. Also, because 80% of the unit renters were out of state, the
development should not really result in an increase in traffic.

Patricia Lockwood of 4999 Asheville Highway stated that her property ownership predated
construction of the existing building, and the previous owner had removed a wooded area
between her house and the Bali property, which meant her property did not have a buffer to the
storage units.

Tim Tweed stated, in response to a question, that the A-i zone used to permit storage buildings,
but because there had been a change in the Zoning Resolution, the property would have to be
rezoned to permit any new buildings. This meant the existing use could continue but couldn’t
expand, and no buffer was required for the existing building. Upon request, Mr. Tweed listed
some of the uses permitted in the existing A-i zone, such as churches, crematories, dog grooming
businesses (by appointment), veterinary clinics, general stores, and restaurants. It was clarified
that alcohol sales were not permitted on the property, because it was too close to a church on
Asheville Highway.

Robert Bail stated that he could plant trees such as Leyland Cypress along his lot line, but they
would hang over a neighbor’s driveway. Discussion ensued about the greenhouse that had been
on lot 8.00. Lori Vaughters stated that she appreciated the Bails cleaning up the property by
removing the old greenhouse. Mr. Bail stated that he could build more greenhouses on the
property without rezoning, and that would create more traffic than the mini-warehouses. Also,
that this property was his retirement investment. Kathryn Sanders stated that her money was in
her home, and that their homes were the biggest investment for retirees in the area.

Robert Bali stated that his property was located four miles from Greeneville town limits, and
development was growing along Asheville Highway towards the area.



Planning Commissioner Edwin Remine questioned if the people signing the petition had to be
registered voters. Greene County Attorney Roger Woolsey informed the Planning Commission
that signers were not required to be registered, and it was up to the Planning Commission to
decide how much weight to give to the petition. Also, that the responsibility of the Planning
Commission was to do what was best for Greene County as a whole, and to be consistent in what
they were doing.

Robert Ball stated some of the signatures on the petition were from people who did not live in
the area. Adam Hansel stated that people signing the petition all lived either in sight of the
property or on Noellwood Drive.

PlanningCommissioner Gwen Liiley stated that, as the property under consideration was located
at the intersection of Asheville Highway and East Aliens Bridge Road, if property were to be
rezoned, this would be the area to do so, because it was located at the intersection of a state
highway/collector road.

After discussion, a motion was made by Gwen Lilley, seconded by Stevi King, to recommend
rezoning the property from A-i, General Agriculture District, to B-2, General Business District, as
the B-2 zone was appropriate for property located at the intersection of a state highway and
collector road. The motion failed, with Planning Commissioners Gary Rector, Lyle Parton, Alford
Taylor, Edwin Remine, Phillip Ottinger, and Frank Waddeil voting “no”. Those present were
informed that the Greene County Commission would consider the request at their June 20,2016
meeting.

Lyle Foreman Property Subdivision. The Planning Commission considered granting preliminary
and final approval to the Lyle Foreman Property Subdivision, for two lots on 2.09 acres, located
adjacent to Birdwell Miii Road in the 3d civil district. Staff stated that the existing septic system
and the certificate of completion had been located in the TDEC office, all required signatures
have been obtained, and all applicable requirements had been met. Staff advised that the
development fee needed to be paid. A motion was made by Edwin Remine, seconded by Gary
Rector, to grant preliminary and final approval to the plat subject to development fee payment.

Clifford “Reed” Jennings Subdivision. The Planning Commission considered granting preliminary
and final approval to the Clifford “Reed” Jennings Subdivision, for one lot of i.57 acres, located
adjacent to Bill Shaw Road and Bill Jones Road in the 22~civil district. Staff stated that the
existing septic system and the certificate of completion had been located in the TDEC office, all
signatures have been obtained, and all applicable requirements had been met. A motion was
made by Alford Taylor, seconded by Edwin Remine, to grant preliminary and final approval to the
plat.

Bruce and Patsy Story Combination Plat. The Planning Commission considered granting
preliminary and final approval to the Bruce and Patsy Story Combination Plat, for one lot of 4.72
acres, located adjacent to Marvin Road in the 7~civil district. Staff stated that the TOEC office



was in the process of evaluating the soil map, all signatures have been obtained except for TDEC,
and au applicable requirements had been met. A motion was made by Gwen Lilley, seconded by
Lyle Parton, to grant preliminary and final approval to the plat subject to TDEC approval.

R. D. McAmis Property Subdivision. The Planning Commission considered granting preliminary
and final approval to the R. D. McAmis Property Subdivision, for two lots on 1.27 acres, located
adjacent to Anderson Loop and Vagabond Lane in the 23”~civil district. Staff stated that the
existing septic systems and the certificate of completions had been located in the TDEC office, all
signatures have been obtained, and all applicable requirements had been met. A motion was
made by Aiford Taylor, seconded by Johnny Ottinger, to grant preliminary and final approval to
the plat.

Administrative Minor Subdivision Plats. Staff stated they had approved the following plats
administratively.

• Subdivision of Jean Henard, Bobby and Judy Blazer Property, for one lot of 2.18 acres,
located adjacent to Biack Road and Cox Road in the gth civil district.

• Gessler Property Replat, for one lot of 3.56 acres to be joined with map 069, parcel
031.00, located on Philiipi Road in the ~ civil district.

• Subdivision of the Replat of Lots 6 and 7 of the Armstrong Property, for one lot of 2.06
acres, located adjacent to Milburnton Road in the

15
th civil district.

• Beverly Gosnell and William Steele Property, for one lot of 0.43 acres, to be joined with
map 055 parcel 098.00, located adjacent to Snapps Ferry road in the ~ civil district.

A motion was made by Gary Rector, seconded by Alford Taylor, to accept the list.

Monthly Activity Report for the Building and Zoning Office. The Planning Commission received
copies of the monthly activity report for Greene County Building/Zoning/Planning. A motion was
made by Gwen Lilley, seconded by Edwin Remine, to accept the monthly report. The motion
carried unanimously.

Amy Tweed informed the Planning Commission that their June
14

th, 2016 meeting would be held
in the basement conference room, and that election of a vice-chairman would be on the agenda.

There being no further business a motion was made by Edwin Remine, seconded by Gwen Liiiey,
to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 2:10 p.m.

Approved as written: _______________________________

Secretary: ____________________________________

Chairman/Vice Chairman: _______________________________
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Planning Commission
MonthlyReport
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Building, Zoning & Planning
Permit Comparatives
Deposit Comparatives



GREENE COUNTY
BUILDING & ZONING OFFICE
DEPOSITCOMPARATIVESFORJuly 2015 - June2016
Account #41520

YTO Comparatives
Totals Year 14-15

$ 104,835.00

Year 15-16

$

Difference

$ 26,956.13
Percentage

20.45%

Month

July $

August $
September $

October $

November $

December $

January $

February $

March $
April $

Deposit Totals 14-15

6,720.00

5,595000

5,975.00

4,405.00

4,652.00

11,226.00

8,582.00

8,185.00

13,973.00

8,768.00

$ 13,999.00

$ 12,755.00

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Deposit Totals 15-16

9,803.13

12,003.00

18,724.00

14,699.00

9,168.00

5,478.00

7,249.00

9,251.00

17,118.00

17,320.00

10,978.00

Difference

$ 3,083.13

$ 6,408.00

$ 12,749.00

$ 70,294.00

$ 4,516.00

$ (5,748.00)

$ (1,333.00)

$ 1,066.00

$ 3,145.00

$ 8,552.00

$ (3,021.00)May

June

45.88%

114.53%

213.37%

233.69%

97.08%

-51.20%

-15.53%

13.02%

22.51%

97.54%

-21.58%

131,791.13



GREENE COUNTY
BUILDING & ZONING OFFICE
PERMIT COMPARATIVES FOR July 2015 - June2016
Account#41520

Month Permit Totals 14-15 Permit Totals 15-16 Jifference

July 38 46 8 21.05%

August 34 57 23

September 38 64 2b u8.42%

October 33 48 15 454511/

November 30 34 4 ~3 33°—

December 38 29 9 -23.h8%

January 25 26 1 4.00%

February 25 27 2 800%

Marc!, 48 58 10 20.83°-u

April 39 57 18 4b. 5%

May 49 54 5 10.20%

June 54

YTD Comparatives
Tota)s VTD 14-15 Y1’D 15-16 Difference Percentage



GREENE COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DEPOSITCOMPARATIVESFORJuly 2015 - June2016
Account U 43320

Month Deposit Totals 14-15 Deposit Totals 15-16 Difference

July $ 650.00

August $ 1,580.00
September $ 660.00
October $ 830.00
November $ 630.00
December $ 580.00
January $ 340.00 $ 370.00 $ 30.00 8.82%
February $ 430.00 $ 500.00 $ 70.00 ~6.28%
Marclz $ 680.00 $ 600.00 $ (80.00) -11.76%
April $ 560.00 $ 390.00 $ (770.00) -30.36%

May $ 390.00 $ 590.00 $ 200.00 51.28%

June $ 640.00

VTD Comparatives
Totals Year 14-15 Year 15-16 Difference Percentage

$ 3,040.00 $ 7,380.00



GREENE COUNTY
PLAN NIN6 DEPARTMENT
PLAT APPROVAL COMPARATIVES FOR july 2015 - june 2016

Account# 43320

Month Plot Approvals Plot Approvals )ifference

14-15 15-16

July 8

August 15

September 9

October 10

November y

December 8

January 5 6 I 20.OOhu

February 7 7 0 0.00%

March 5 9 4 80.00%

April 6 6 0 0.00~t

May 4 8 4 100.00%

June 9

YTD Comparatives
Totals YTD 14-15

36
‘(TI) 15-16 I)ifference Percentage

95



GREENECOUNTY
BUILDING & ZONING OFFICE
PERMIT BREAKDOWN MAY 2016

Code Description Permits
210 SingleFamily Residence* 9
213 ResidentialAdd-On 2
212 Off FrameModular* 1
231 DoubleWide Manufactured S
220 SingleWide Manufactured 7
240 AttachedResidentialGarage 0
243 DetachedResidentialGarage 2
243 DetachedAccessoryBuilding 9
241 Porch 4
242 Deck 0
241 Carport 1
260 Rezoning 0
265 Variance 0
200 Other** 13
244 Apartment 0
245 Commercial 0
300 Gas 0
301 Mechanical 0
302 Plumbing 1

TOTAL 54

*also includes any garages, porches & decks

•*includes remodels, roofs, demolition and enclosing porch



Greene County, Tennessee

Commission
Transfers

400.00
_____ 0.00

—- —-S—-—---

704.60

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF GItEENE
I, Lori Bryant, Countyclerk for aid coonty, hereby

~ ofthe

asthesameappensofrecordin myotb~.Wdnenmyhand
andofficialnlin lle,thisthc I dayof

Clerk

Beginning
Balance

Office Of The Register Of Deeds
Annual Financial Report

For The Period Of 07/01/2015 - 06/30/2016

Adjustments Receipts Transfers In Disbursements Transfers Out~ntDescritiOfl
MORTGAGE_TAX - 0.00 - 0.00 285457.31 — 0.00

CONVEYANCE_TAX _____— 0.00 0.00 637746.69 0.00
OP FEES _____ 0.00 0.00 20599.37 0.00
REGISTER~f!!S ______ ______________ 0.00
RECORDING FEES - -- ______

LATE FEES ______ _______ ________________

MISCELLANEOI4~1~ES
REFUNDS -_____

oy~/SHORT -

ESCROW ______ _______________

fgfpB_cARD FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: -2092.00 0.00 1176191.48 0.00

SUMMARY OF ASSETS: _______ ______ _____ _____________________

CASH ON HAND 400.00 _______

CASH IN SANK ____ 0.00 ______ __________

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE _____- 1692.00

TOTALS: 2092.00 ______________________________

278606.34 0.00 6850.97 0.00
622440.77 0.00 15305.92 0.00

--

0.00 --

-

3444.00 0.00 3444.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-2092.00 0.00 227450.11 0.00 250994.40 0.00 -22156.89 -704.60

0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.00 - 0.00 1494.00 - -_ 0.00 1494.00 0.00 0.00 00

0.000.00 0.00 ~ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

—-

0.00 ~0.00 -- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

— 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 - 0.00

ing Bala nCe

20599.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
1177578.88 0.00 0.00 -704.60

0.00
- 0.00

0.00

asThis report is submitted in accordance with requirements of Sections 5-8-505 and for 67-5-1902,
amended, Tennessee Code Annotated, and to the best of my knowledge, information and belief
accurately r lect transa ions of this office for the period 07/01/2015 through 06/30/2016.

Q~~‘~L�,/L~2~

Re~istdr of Deeds / bate

Jtiifl4l~~//~
ë~,untyM~yøf - Date

7.1,’6
CoJ~tyClerk Date



Greene County Partnership News

it GREENE COUNTY
PARTNERSHIP

Chamber Corn munity Events Keep Greene Beautiful News About GCP

Take a look at whais going on at the Partnership!

Chamber News

Iris Festival
Vendors at the 22nd Annual iris Festival May 21-22 were very happy with the crowds,
despite a rainy day on Saturday. WhenSunday dawned with beautiful East Tennessee
weather,the streets filled to overflowing with visitors - probably the largest crowd in the
history of the event. Even the “Sundown on Depot Car Show on Saturday had a good
showing for its first Iris Festival event, registering numerous classics for public viewing.
Many thanks to our sponsors: Parker Hannifin, Radio Greeneville, The Greeneville Sun,
News Channel 11, First Tennessee Bank, Takoma Regional Hospital, Consumer Credit
Union, Greeneville Astros and Mclnturff, Milligan & Brooks. Our sincere appreciation
also goes out to the many businesses, committees and individuals that assisted in
making the festival a success.

Leadership Greene County
The deadline for Leadership Greene County nomination forms has been extended to
June 17. The class will begin with an overnight retreat in August. For more information,
contactJenniferWider at kgb~greenecop.comor visit
w~Mreenecou ntypartnership -cam -

Eastman Credit Union Ribbon CuRing And Open House
Please join the Green Coat Ambassadors at a ribbon cutting and open house for
Eastman Credit Union Thursday, June 30, at 11:30 am. The business is located at
3811 E. AndrewJohnson Hwy., adjacent to Walmart SuperCenter.

Sponsorships Available For Membership Breakfasts
Sponsorships are available for the September and October Membership Breakfasts,
Contact Lori Dowet at 638-4111 or email gcp~Qreenecop.com for more information on
sponsoring these breakfasts.

- MEMBEPS - -

COMMUNITY

RELocAtE -

Stay Connected

00
Quick Links

Contactthe Partnership

Membership Directory

Community Calendar

Chamber Website

EconomicDevelopment
We b site

Tourism Website

Community Insurance Ribbon Cutting And Open House
Join the Green Coat Ambassadors at a ribbon culling and open house for Community
Insurance Friday, July 1, from 9a.m. to 5p.m. The ribbon cutting ceremony will be held
at 10am. The business will be moving to a new location at 1307 Tusculum Blvd.

Beef Day Celebration
Mark your calendars nowfor the Agribusiness Committee of the Partnerships Beef Day
Celebration Friday, July 22, from 6to 8 p.m. at the Greene County Fairgrounds

~. ~:
‘fit

Greetings!

June 6, 2016

http://campaign.r20.constantContact.comlrender?m=11 04796696648&Ca72685784-c220-4...6/6/2016



Greene County Partnership News

Livestock Pavilion. There will be contests, entertainment and free beef products to
sample.

Tourism News

Sports Council Luncheon
The Tourism Sports Council will host its Fourth Annual Fundraising Luncheon Tuesday,
July 12, from 11:45 am, to 1 p.m. at Trinity United Methodist Church. The guest
speaker will be Jerry Odom, the new head football coach at Tusculum College. Tickets
are $25 each and can be purchased at the Partnership office. The title sponsor is
Consumer Credit Union. Contact Tammy Kinser at 423-6384111 or email
tkinsertthcireenecop.com for ticket information.

Tourism To Host Google Workshop
Tourism is teaming up with the Small Business Development Center at ETSU to host a
“Get Your Business Google-ized” workshop and a “Get Your Business Online” lab
Wednesday, July 20, at the Kathryn W. Leonard Administrative Building. The event is
co-sponsored by Tusculum College and waiters State Community College and, as a
result, all participants can attend for FREE and lunch will be provided. To register,
contact Tammy Kinser at 423-6384111 or email tkinsetareenecop.com. The
workshop and lab are limited to the first 40 registrants.

Education & Workforce Development

2016 Wage & Benefit Survey
The Education & Workforce Development Department released the 2016 Wage and
Benefit Survey May 31 to all participating industries. The survey results are now
available at a cost of $25 for Partnership members, and $50 for non-members. For more
information, email Rebeckah Ball at ewf~greenecop.comor call 638-4111.

Member News

Main Street: Greeneville Annual Meeting
Main Street: Greeneville will host its Annual Meeting June 14 on the Dickson-Williams
Mansion lawn. Social gathering will begin at 5:30 p.m. and an all-you-can-eat fish fry
buffet provided by The Farmer’s Daughter will begin at 6p.m. Entertainment will be
music by the Soul Providers with a public concert from 7:30 to9 p.m. Tickets are $30 for
adults and $10 for children age 6 and under. For more information, contact Main Street:
Greeneville Director Jann Mirkov at 639-7102 or email
director~mainstreetgreeneville.org.

Lyrics On The Lawn
The Third Annual Lyrics on the Lawn music concert series will be held every Thursday in
July, rain or shine, on the lawn of the Dickson-Williams Mansion. The free concerts are a
project of Main Street: Greeneville and will include a mix of musical genres and artists
such as Steve Brown, My New Favorites, Living Testament, Michael Jacobs,
Jazzmatics, Blue Carpet Corner, The Color 7 and Loose Change. For more information,
visit wmv.mainstreetgreeneville.org. All concerts are family-friendly.

Have a great week!

Special thanks to the newsletter sponsor:

L4u~g~hliniks.M1~a* We Have the Technology...
- - ‘~ ~ We Have the Team

* 115 Academy Street Greeneville, Tennessee 37743 * (423) 638-4111 *

http://campaign.r20.constantcontact.comlrender?m1 1 04796696648&ca=72685784-c220-4...6/6/2016



GreeneCounty Partnership News

Chamber Community Events Keep Greene Beautiful News About GCP

Take a look at what’s going on at the Partnership!

Chamber News

Eastman Credit Union Ribbon Cutting And Open House
Join the Green Coat Ambassadors at a ribbon cutting and open house for Eastman
Credit Union Thursday, June 30, at 11:30 am. The business is located at 3811 E.
Andrew Johnson Hwy., adjacent to Walmart SuperCenter.

Membership Breakfast Sponsorships Available
Sponsorships are still available for the September and October Membership Breakfasts.
Contact Lori Dowell at 638-4111 or email gcp~greenecop.comfor more information on
sponsoring these breakfasts. Stay Connected

Community Insurance Ribbon Cutting And Open House
Join the Green Coat Ambassadors at a ribbon cutting and open house for Community
Insurance Friday, July 1, from 9 am, to 5 p.m. The ribbon cutting ceremony will be held
at 10a.m. The business will be moving to a new location at 1307 Tusculum Blvd.

Green Coat Ambassador Of The Quarter
Congratulations to Debra Bibb for being named the Green Coat Ambassador of the
Quarter for June. Many thanks to Debra for all her hard work and dedication.

- Membership DirectoryEconomic Development News
Community Calendar

Meco Video Featured On Newly Enhanced National Database Chamber Website
Special thanks to Meco Corporation for allowing the Partnership to feature its contract
manufacturing marketing video
on the recently-enhanced
nationalproperty database Zoom
Prospector. This is the parent
site to the Partnership’s local
GreeneCountyProspector. com
database and is regularly utilized
by site selection consultants to
identify states, counties,
Economic Development _______

Organizations and available
properties. To view the video
and the new Greene County
Partnership Profile Page, visit
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Greetings!

June 20, 2016
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Contact the Partnership

Economic Development
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Tourism Website
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ZoomProspector.com and click -

on the “Featured Manufacturer” tab. Any manufacturers interested in having their videos
featured on the site should contact Ashley Shelton at 638-4111 or email
econdevegreenecop .com.

Updating Property Database
The Partnership continues to encourage members to assist with updating the
GreeneCountyProspector.com building database, the organization’s main resource
when responding to local and out-of-state prospects. Anyone owning an industrial or
commercial property available for development should contact Ashley Shelton at 638-
4111 or email econdevc~cireenecop.com,

Tourism News

Google Workshop
Tourism’s “Get Your Business Google-ized” workshop and “Get Your Business Online”
lab is filling up quickly with only 15 seats left. The workshop is FREE and includes
morning and afternoon refreshments, lunch sponsored by Andrew Johnson Bank and a
workbook to take home. Special thanks to Mark Bays and the Small Business
Development Center at ETSU for their support and coordination ofthe event and to
Tusculum College and Walters State Community College for their contributions that will
enable participants to attend at no charge. Tourism is currently seeking sponsorship for
refreshments at a cost of $250. If you are interested in signing up for the workshop or
assisting with sponsorship, contact Tammy Kinser at tkinser(~Qreenecop.com,

Sports Council Fundraising Luncheon
Remember to purchase tickets now for the Sports Council’s Fundraising Luncheon
Tuesday, July 12, from 11:45a.m. to 1 p.m. at Trinity United Methodist Church. The
event will be sponsored by Consumer Credit Union and will feature new Tusculum head
football coach Jerry Odom. Tickets are $25 each and can be purchased from any Sports
Council member or at the Greene County Partnership office. For more information,
contact Tammy Kinser at tkinser~greenecop.com,

Fourth Annual Festival Of Trees
Tourism has announced the dates for the Fourth Annual Festival of Trees. Beginning
with an open house November 13, the event will span 10 days with final bidding
concluding November 23. The committee encourages local businesses, churches and
organizations to commit to decorating and donating items to this event by July 31 for a
chance to win a prize. The festival will take place in the Greeneville Commons and will
be sponsored by DTR Tennessee, Food City, The Greeneville Sun and Radio
Greeneville. Sponsorships are still available at $250 and $500. To sponsor or register
for this event, call 638-4111 or email Tammy Kinser at tkinseraigreenecop.com.

Education & WorkforCe Development News

Teacher Supply Depot Donation
The Foster Grandparent Program recently donated much-needed school supplies to the
Partnership’s Education & Workforce Development Department’s Teacher Supply Depot.
Their generosity will benefit local teachers across the county and is greatly appreciated.
Anyone interested in donating to the Teacher Supply Depot should contact Rebeckah
Ball at ewft~lgreenecop.comor call the Partnership at 423-638-4111.

Have a great week!

Special thanks to the newsletter sponsor:

L.~ang1tIin1$t~ffi~We Have the Technology...
- ‘We Have the Team
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Chamber Community Events Keep Greene Beautiful News About GCF

Take a look at what’s going on at the Partnership!

Chamber News

Golf Shoot-Out
Brochuresand registration forms for the 22nd Annual Greene County Partnership Golf
Shoot-Out will be going out to members this week. The tournament is scheduled for
Thursday, August 11, at Link Hills Country Club, and the entry fee of $150 per player
includes cart and greens fees, lunch, beverages during play and dinner following the
tournament. Sponsorships are available as follows: title sponsor, $1,500; contest
sponsor, $250; and hole sponsor, $175. Partnership members are invited to provide
door prizes ($25 or more), and goody bag items for the golfers. For more information,
contact Vickie Andrew at the Partnership, 638-4111, or email ~ Stay Connected

Beef Day
Don’t forget the Agribusiness Committee of the Partnership’s Beef Day Celebration
Friday, July 22, from 6 to 8 p.m. at the Greene County Fairgrounds Livestock Pavilion.
There will be contests, entertainment and free beet products to sample.

August Membership Breakfast
Mark your calendar now for the August Membership Breakfast scheduled for Tuesday,
August 9, at 7:30 am, at the General Morgan Inn & Conference Center, The sponsor
will be Walters State Community College and the cost is $3 with reservations, $8
without. RSVP to 638-4111 or email gcp~greenecop.comby Friday, August 5.

Keep Greene Beautiful Cigarette Receptacles
Keep Greene Beautiful
received 30 cigarette
receptacles from Keep
Tennessee Beautiful as part
of the 2016 Cigarette Litter
Prevention Program Grant to
combat cigarette litter, the
most littered item in
America, The receptacles
were placed at locations
throughoutthe city and
surveys will be conducted
until the end of the year to
track progress.

Greetings!

July 4, 2016

00
Quick Links

Contact the Partnership

Membership Directory

Community Calendar

Chamber Website

Economic Deve~it
Website
Tourism Website
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September Emailing
Space is available for the September Member Emailing. The deadline to submit a one-
page PDF file is Friday, September 2, and the cost is $100. This is a great opportunity
to market products or businesses. Contact Lori Dowell at the Partnership for more
information.

Membership Breakfast Sponsorships Available
Sponsorships are still available for the September and October Membership Breakfasts.
Contact Lori Dowell at 638-4111 or email qcp1~qreenecop.comfor more information on
sponsoring these breakfasts,

Welcome New Members
The Greene County Partnership welcomes the following new members: Change Is
Possible (CHIPS) and Realty Executives East TN Realtors of Greeneville,

Economic Development News

HUF Video Featured On Newly Enhanced National Database
Special thanks to HUF North America for providing the newest video addition to the
recently-enhanced national
property database Zoom
Prospector. This is the parent
site to the Partnership’s local
o reeneCountyProspector. com
database and is regularly utilized
by site selection consultants to
identify states, counties,
economic development
organizations and available
properties. To view the “History
of HUF” video and the new
Greene County Partnership
Profile Page, visit ZoomProspector.com and click on the “Featured Manufacturer” tab.
Any manufacturers interested in having their videos featured on the site should contact
Ashley Shelton at 638-4111 or email econdev~!qreenecop.com.

Tourism News

Google Workshop
Seats are still available for Tourism’s “Get Your Business Google-ized” Workshop
Wednesday, July 20, at the Kathryn W. Leonard Administrative Building from 9 am. until
3p.m. The workshop is FREE and only 13 seats remain, The event is co-sponsored by
Tusculum College and Walters State, lunch is sponsored by Andrew Johnson Bank, and
snacks will be provided by Trey Youngblood with Farm Bureau. This is a project of
Tourism and the Small Business Development Center at ETSU. Contact Tammy Kinser
at 638-4111 to reserve your space today.

Sports Council Fundraising Luncheon
Tickets are still available for the Sports Council’s fundraising luncheon sponsored by
Consumer Credit Union Tuesday, July 12, at Trinity United Methodist Church from 11:45
am. to 1 p.m. The luncheon will feature Tusculum College’s new head football coach
Jerry Odom. Tickets are $25 each and can be purchased by contacting Chad Mitchell
with Mclnturff, Milligan and Brooks at cmitchel23eyahoo.com or call 639-5171.

National Quilt Gathering
Tourism and the Appalachian Resource Conservation and Development Council will
host theNational Quilt Gathering August 10-13 in Greeneville. The American Quilt Trail
movement is a model for how the arts are a force for sustainable community enrichment,
tourism,and economic development. The event will feature speakers and workshops on
art trail development, fundraising and grant writing, publicity, storytelling, and fiber arts,
as well as museum tours, downtown walking tours, special art exhibits, farm-to-table
dinner and quilt-turning event, bus tour, and the first public preview of Julianne
Donofrio’s documentary filmabout the American Quilt Trail movement, “Pieced
Together,” with an introduction from Julianne, For more information on the gathering, or
to register, visit nationalqtqatherinq.com or contact Tammy Kinser at
tkinserc~!areenecop. com,

Education & Workforce Development News

Teacher In-Service

http://eampaign.r20.eonstantcontaet.com/render?m=1104796696648&cac5f400b5-34bd-4...7/5/2016
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Education & Workforce Development will host a manufacturing in-service for city and
county teachers, administrators and counselors Thursday, July 28. The in-service will
include plant tours and meetings w’ah human resource managers and plant managers.
This in-service program is part ofthe continuing effort in Greene County to provide
better communication between the world of education and the world of work. Any
educator interested in participating in this free day-long event should contact Rebeckah
Ball at ewfc~1qreenecop,comor call 638-4111.

Have a great week!

Special thanks to the newsletter sponsor:

Lau~ghtLini~sM~We Have the Technology...
~~P~TYkLW ‘We Have the Team

flarsntflt~gftfl}~ *#n~’.art~ • 115 Academy Street Greeneville, Tennessee 37743 • (423) 638-4111
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50-YEAR HONORAND TRIBUTE CEREMONY

7 AUGUST 1966TO 7 AUGUST 2016

— JVILLt 3w~

Guardsmen 1<

“A’
--I ~

~.

WHO: Brown SpringsBaptistChurchof Mosheim,Tennesseewith ReverendRichardLong
leadingandformermembersof CompanyA, ~ Battalion,

117
th Infantry Brigade,Tennessee

Army National Guardparticipatingin planning.

ATTENDEES: Expect100 to 400 currentandformermembersofthe local NationalGuardunits
andtheir families along with communitymembersandleadersof GreeneCountyandcitiesof
Greeneville,Mosheim,Baileyton,andTusculum.

DIGNITARIES EXPECTED: First District CongressmanPhil Roe,TennesseeGovernorBill
Haslam,TheAdjutant Generalof the TennesseeNationalGuardMG Terry M. Haston,Mayors
andCommissionersorAldermenof GreeneCounty,Greeneville,Mosheim,Baileytonand
Tusculum.

WHAT: 50-YeearHONORAND TRIBUTE CEREMONYfor the 8 NationalGuardsmenkilled
and8 NationalGuardsmeninjured in atrainingaccidenton 7 August 1966nearChuckey,
Tennessee.



WHEN andWHERE: 1:00PMto 4:00 PM 7 August2016at theFellowshipandConference
Centerof Brown SpringsBaptistChurch,Mosheim,Tennessee.HonorCeremonywill be
conductedfrom 3:00PMto 4:00PM.

WHY: The formermembersof Co A, l~Battalion, 117th Infantry Brigade,whowere presentfor
duty on 7 August 1966andenduredthe lossof their friendsandfellow soldiers,wish to
publically recognizeandhonorthem on theupcoming50-yearanniversaryof thathorrific event.
Althoughtheformermembershavelived with “survivor’s guilt” for thepast50 yearsandre-
living this dayis quite unpleasant,theyrealizethat this is the last fitting opportunityfor them to
paytributeto thosekilled or injured.

DRAFT AGENDA

Prayer ReverendRichardLong

PresentColors AmericanLegion’sGreeneCountyHonorGuard

NationalAnthem

Pledge

OpeningRemarks

Dignitary Speakers

AwardsCeremony
Governor
TAG, TennesseeArmy NationalGuard

Song SomethingPatrioticandUplifting

Move Outside

Firing SquadandTaps AmericanLegion’s GreeneCountyHonor Guard

RetireColors AmericanLegion’s GreeneCountyHonor Guard



ELECTION OF NOTARIES

Mayor Crumaskedfor County Clerk Lori Bryantto readthelist ofnames

requestingto be notariesto theCommission.A motionwasmadeby Commissioner

Clemmerand secondedby CommissionerQuillen to approvethenotary list.

Mayor CrumcalledtheCommissionersto voteon their keypads.The following

vote was taken: CommissionersBurkey,Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,Jennings,

McAmis, Miller, Morrison,Neas,Patton,Patterson,Peters,Quillen, Randolph,

Waddell,Waddle,andWhite votedyes. CommissionersCollins, Kesterson,Shelton,

andTuckerwereabsent.The votewas17 — aye; 0 — nay;and4 — absent.The

Commissionersvotedin favorof themotion to approvethenotaries.



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC

AS A CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE I HEREBY CERTIFY TO
THE SECRETARY OF STATE THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF

NOTARY PUBLIC DURING THE JULY 18, 2016 HEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

NAME HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE BUSINESS ADDRESS BUSINESS PHONE SURETY
1130 CULBERTSON ROAD 205 N MAIN ST1. CHRISTOPHER ALLEN BABB GREENEVILLE TN 37743 423-3294949 GREENEVILLE TN 37745 423-798-2217

445 DIXIE RD SAME639-6818 639-68182. JACK LYNN BRYAPrr GREENEVILLE TN 37743
584 KATIE LANE 3095 E ANDREW JOHNSON HWY 423-636-1555423-552-42393. SHERRI H DICKENSON CHUCKEY TN 37641 GREENEVILLE TN 37745

180 JIMMY JOHNSTON RD 1115 MYERS ST 423-639-6063423-620-56244. AMANDA L JORDAN
GREENEVILLE TN 37743 GREENEVILLE TN 37743

1660 EAST ANDREW JOHNSON290 PINE RIDGE DRIVE
5. JANE D JORDAN 423-525-5198 BANK 423-636-3500AFTON TN 37616

GREENEVILLE TN 37616
6. LINDSAY ELIZABETH 1510 GRAYSBURG HILLS RD 1115 MYERS ST 423-639-6063423-360-0703MATHES 5934929 CHUCKEY TN 31641 GREENEVILLE TN 37743

107 ORCHARD ST. 110 N. COLLEGE ST. WILLIAM M. CARROLL ANGEL4423-638-3137 423-636-62007. T. PAIGE MENGEL GREENEVILLE TN 37745 GREENEVILLE TN 37743 EBBERT
625 S GREENE ST 2841 E ANDREW JOHNSON HWY 423-798-2259423-620-01338. DARIN L PArrERSON GREENEVILLE TN 37743 GREENEVILLE TN 37145
1407 DAISY ST 124 AUTIN ST9. JENNIFER RADER 974-2657 787-1458GREENEVILLE TN 37743 GREENEVILLE TN 37745
208 EASY St 2841 E. ANDREW JOHNSON HWY.423-552-459510. MATTHEW RENNER GREENEVILLE TN 37745 GREENEVILLE TN 31745
12 BAYS MOUNTAIN RD 2841 E ANDREW JOHNSON HWY 423-798-227711. CARRIE A RUSSELL 423-972-5258MOHAWK TN 37810 GREENEVILLE TN 37745
5215 HORTON HIGHWAY 100 SOUTH MAIN STREET423-552-4158it AMANDA SAVAGE GREENEVILLE TN 37745 GREENEVILLE TN 37743

13. PATRICIA HINKLE 400 MCMILLAN RD 100 SOUTH MAIN STREET
423-329-8931 423-639-5183

SHELTON MOSHEIM TN 37818 GREENEVILLE TN 37743
1801 WEST MAIN STREET 1801 WEST MAIN STREET 423-638-7743423-638-774314. HUGH ALLEN WELLS MR GREENEVILLE TN 37743 GREENEVILLE TN 37743

~ “—SIGNATURE LII

CLERK OF THE COUNTYOF GREENE, TENNESSEE
7- ~
DATE



A. A RESOLUTION AUTHORiZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER
INTO AN AGREEMENT TO DISSOLVE THE JOINT VENTURE

AGREEMENTON KINSER PARK WITH THE TOWN OF GREENEVILLE

A motionwasmadeby CommissionerPartonandsecondedby Commissioner

Jenningsto approvearesolutionauthorizingtheMayor to enterinto a anagreementto

dissolvethejoint ventureagreementon KinserPark with theTownof Greeneville.

Thecity owns 18 acresofKinserParkandno longerwantsto ownanypart

of KinserPark.

CommissionerWaddlebroughtup that if theCountywereto takeon thewhole

responsibilityof thepark thattheymayhaveto buy outthe city’s assets. Thecity

saidthatif theleasecausesaproblem,theywould stayin theagreement,according

to Mayor Crum.

Mayor Crumstatedthat thepropertyis leasedfrom theTennesseeValley

Authority, andoperatedby athird party. Thecity hasthefiscalresponsibility

for the park, andit would revertto thecountywhenthe city gives up its partnership.

Mayor Crum calledtheCommissionersto vote on theirkeypads. The

following vote wastaken: CommissionersBurkey,Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,

Jennings,McAmis, Morrison,Neas,Parton,Patterson,Peters,Quillen, Randolph,

Waddell,Waddle,andWhite votedyes. CommissionerMiller votedno.

CommissionersCollins,Kesterson,Shelton,andTuckerwereabsent. Thevote

was 16— aye; I —nay;and 4 absent. Themotion to approvetheresolutionpassed.



RESOLUTIONAUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTERINTO
AN AGREEMENTTO DISSOLVE THE JOINT VENTURE AGREEMEN1

ON KINSER PARK WITH THE TOWN OF GREENEVILLE

WHEREAS, GreeneCountyandthe Town of Greeneville(collectively referredto as

the municipalities)haveleasedproperty from theTennesseeValley Authority andwith real

propertyowned by themunicipalitieshaveestablishedandcontinueto operatea public park

knownas Kinser Park since1976; and

WHEREAS.GreeneCounty andthe Town of Greeneville enteredinto aJoint Venture

Agreementandestablishedthe Kinser ParkBoardto supervisetheoperationsandmanagemeni

of Kinser Park; and

WHEREAS,on February25, 2014 the municipalitiessignedan operatingAgreement

for Kinser Parkto be operatedandmanagedby aprivateoperator;and

WHEREAS,the Town of Greenevillehasexpressedadesireto terminatethetown’s

leasewith T.V.A.. terminatetheJoint VentureAgreementwith GreeneCountyfor the

operationof thePark.andallow GreeneCountyto assumeownershipof all Kinser Parkassets;

and

WHEREAS,pursuantto article (5) of theJoint VentureAgreement(attachedheretoas

RogerA. Woolsey Exhibit “A”) theAgreementmaybe terminatedby eitherparty;and
~!Inuntg~tturneg

204 N,Cutlersi. WHEREAS,afterreviewingsaidJoin VentureAgreement,the GreeneCounty
Suite 120

LegislativeBody hasdeterminedthat it is in the bestinterestof thecitizensandresidentsof the
Eax: 423/798-1781

Countyto terminatetheJoint VentureAgreementwith the Town of Greenevillerelatedto

Kinser Park (Park). allow the Townof Greenevilleto immediatelywithdraw from the operatioi

of theParkby transferringits interestin Kinser Parkto GreeneCounty, andallow the County

Mayor andCountyAttorney to enterinto negotiationswith the Town of Greenevilleto dissolw

A.



this Joint VentureAgreementbetweenthe Town of GreenevilleandGreeneCounty.Tennessee~

in accordancewith the directivesabovespecified.

NOW. THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVED by theGreeneCounty LegislativeBody

meetingin regularsessionon the
5

th dayof July. 2016,a quorumbeingpresentandamajority:

voting in theaffirmative that the County Mayor andCountyAttorney are authorizedto enter

into discussionswith the Town of GreenevilleandTVA to dissolvetheJoint Venture

Agreementpertainingto theoperationof Kinser Park,to allow GreeneCountyto assume

ownershipof the Town of Greeneville’sinterestin assetsat Kinser Park,to authorizethe

countymayor on behalfof GreeneCountyto enterinto a separateor amendedleaseagreement

with TVA., and to allow theCountyMayor to executesuchdocumentsas is necessaryto carry

out theCountyCommission’sdirectivesasstatedabove.

Budget_and_Finance _____________________
Sponsor CountyMay

_________ C
CountyClerk CountyAt rney

RogerA. Woolsey
(ltornrtg ~ttnrneg

204 N. Cutler SI.
Suite 120

Oreeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-1781



1. Duration.
in section-Sbelow.

JOINT ‘/ENTUIRE AGREEMENT
PERTA[NTNG TO

KINSER PARK

EXHIBIT

“A”

This agreementis madeby andbetweenGreeneCounty,Tennesseeandthe
Town ofGreeneville,Tennesseepursuantto the InterlocalCooperationAct to
governtheirjoint venturecommonlyknown asKinserPark. As usedherein,the
County.shallreferto GreeneCounty,Tennessee;theTown.shallreferto the
Town of Greeneville,Tennessee;andKinserPark.shallreferto thejoint venture
governedhereby. Thetermsof this agreementareasfollows:

_________ This agreementshall continuein effectuntil terminatedasset forth

2. Organization.KinserParkshallnot beaseparatelegalentity,but shallactasa
joint agencyof theCountyandtheTown.

3. Purpose.ThepurposeofKinserParkis to operateapublic park for thebenefit
of thepublic and in particularfor thebenefitof thecitizensandresidentsofthe
CountyandtheTown.

4. Financing. KinserParkshallbe fmancedthroughacombinationofrevenues
generatedthroughtheoperationofKinser Park,federal,stateandprivategrants,
contributions,andappropriationsfrom theCountyandtheTown. Neitherthe
CountynortheTown shallhaveanyobligationto appropriateanyparticularsum,
exceptingsuchfundsasmayberequiredto reimbursetheTown asfiscal agent,pay
for theannualaudit ofKinserParkor deficitsarisingundersection6 paragraphE.
KinserParkshallbeoperatedon afiscal yearbeginningJuly Vt andendingon
June30th• TheCountyMayorandtheCity Administratorshallsubmitfor approval
an annualbudgetto theCountyandtheTown on or beforetheprecedingMarch

1
st~

All grantsandall conditionalcontributionsshallbe subjectto thejoint approvalof
theCountyMayorandtheCity Administrator. TheTown shall actasfiscal agent
for KinserParkandshallhold, collect,disburse,invest,administerandaccountfor
all KinserParkfundswith thecostattributableto the samedeterminedin
accordancewith GAAPfor costaccountingandreportedin accordancewith GASB
standards;suchcostshall bereimbursedto theTown from KinserParkfUnds.
Kiriser Parkshallbeauditedannuallyby the Town’s thenauditorwith the costof
thesamepaidfrom KinserParkfunds.

5. Termination. This agreementmaybe terminatedby eitherpartyby giving the
othersix (6) monthsprior written noticefollowing theapprovalofterminationby



the legislativebodyof the terminatingparty. Uponterminationand in theabsence
ofa contraryagreement,KinserPark’sassetsafter satisfactionofall obligations
andlegal restrictionsshallbe distributedone-halfto theCountyandone-halfto the
Town.

6. Other Matters.

A) Governance.TheKinserParkshallbe governedby the CountyMayor
andtheCity Administratorbeginninguponexecutionof this agreementat which
timethe existingKinserParkCommissionshall dissolve.

B) Administration. ThebusinessofKinserParkshall beadministeredby
theCountyMayorandtheCity Administrator. KinserParkshallbe operatedby a
Concessionaireundercontractwith theCountyandtheTown. TheConcessionaire
shallreportto the CountyMayor andtheCity Administrator. TheConcessionaire
shallnot havetheauthorityto bindKinserPark,the Countyor the Townto any
expenditureof funds,obligation,commitmentor representation.TheCounty
Mayor andthe City AdministratorshallnotcommitKinserPark,theCountyor the
Townto anyexpenditurethat is notapprovedin the budgetfor KinserPark,or to
anyexpenditurebeyondthe availablefundsof KinserParkascertifiedby the
appropriateofficer oftheTown. TheConcessionaireshallat all timesbe
consideredan independentcontractorofKinserParkandassuchshallnotbe
considered,or treatedas,apartneror co-venturerofKinserPark, theCountyor the
Town.

C) Acquiring,HoldingandDisposingof Property. All property,bothreal
andpersonal,shallbeacquiredandheld in the namesofthe CountyandtheTown
asequalco-owners.Personalpropertymay only beacquiredin keepingwith the
approvedbudgetorupon specificapprovalofboththeCountyandthe Town.
Obsolete,non-functionalandsurpluspersonalpropertyshallbe disposedof in
accordancewith the thenpropertydisposalpoliciesof theTown. Theacquisition
anddisposalofrealpropertyshall requirethespecificapprovalof the Countyand
theTown, includingtheacceptanceof anygift or devise. All propertyacquiredin
wholeor in partby grantor conditionalgift shallbe subjectto applicablelegal
restrictions,if any.

D) RepairsandMaintenance.TheConcessionaireby contractshallbe
responsiblefor repairingandmaintainingall propertyusedby KinserPark.

B) Insurance.Subjectto the Concessionaire’sobligationto provide
insurancepursuantto its contractto operateKinserPark,KinserParkshall be



insuredin like mannerastheTown insuresits propertyandoperations.Shouldat
any time, suchinsuranceconsistin wholeor in partof aprogramof self-insurance,
theTown shallbewholly responsiblefor suchself-insuranceexceptingonly a
reasonabledeductibleandanappropriatechargefor suchself-insurance.Further
exceptedshallbeany lossrelatedto civil rightsor anyotherclaim,notnormally
coveredby a conventionalgeneralliability policy or propertycasualtypolicy.
Deductibles,premiums(including chargesfor self-insurance)andexceptedlosses
shall be first chargedagainstKinserParkandanydeficit sharedequallyby the
CountyandtheTownprovidedthat theCountyor theTownhasbeenfoundliable
for suchdeficit.

F) Immunity. KinserPark,theCountyandtheTown expresslyretainsuch
governmentalimmunity asallowedby law.

7. Effective Date. This agreementshall beeffectiveupontheauthorized
executionby the CountyMayor andtheTown’sMayor.

In witnesswhereofthepartieshavecausedthe executionof this agreement
on the date(s)hereinaftersetforth.

GREENECOUNTY, TENNESSEE TOWN OF GREENEVILLE,
TENNESSEE

Alan Broyles, County ayor W.T. Daniels,Mayor



GI~nNEvILLE

June 27, 2016

Jonathan D. McNutt
Recreation Agreement Specialist
Tennessee Valley Authority
106 Tn cities Business Park Dr.
Gray, Tennessee 37615

Dear Mr. McNutt,

Greene County and Greeneville have long been partners with the Tennessee Valley Authority (NA) in

operating Kinser Park in Greene County. The park is a great resource that offers many amenities to local
residents and visitors.

With that said, the Town of Greeneville in interested in exploring the possibility of ending the Town’s
lease with the NAand allowing Greene County to oversee operations of Kinser Park on its own. Kinser
Park lies several milesoutside of the Town limits of Greeneville, limiting the Town’s ability to promote
and maintain the Park. The Town of Greeneville and Greene County wish to pursue an amendment
removing the Town of Greeneville from the January 26, 1976 Grant of Easement with the NA. Once an
amendment is developed, both the Greeneville Board of Mayor and Aldermen and the Greene County

Commission will consider for approval.

If you have any questionsTodd Smith, City Administrator for Greeneville, can answer any questions at
787-6184.

Respectfully,

W.T. Daniels David Crum

Mayor Mayor
Greene County TNTown of Greeneville TN



B. A RESOLUTIONTO ESTABLISH A MANDATORY RETIREMENT
AGE REQUIREMENTPURSUANTTO TENNESSEECODEANNOTATED,

SECTION8-36-205,TO AUTHORIZE THE PAYMENT OF THE
SUPPLEMENTBRIDGE BENEFIT PURSUANT TO THE TENNESSEECODE

ANNOTATED, SECTION 8-36-211,AND TO AUTHORIZE GROUP I MEMBERS
WHO HAVE CREDITABLE SERVICEIN A GROUP 1 POSITIONCOVERED

BY SUCH MANDATORY AGE RETIREMENT TO RETIRE ON SERVICE
RETIREMENT BENEFITSUPONATTAINMENT OF AGE FIFTY- FIVE

(55) WITH TWENTY-FIVE (25) YEARS OF CREDITABLE SERVICE
PURSANTTO TENNESSEECODEANNOTATED, SECTION 8-36-201(A)(2)

A motionwasmadeby CommissionerQuillen and secondedby CommissionerWaddell

to approvea resolutionto establishamandatoryretirementagerequirementpursuantto

TennesseeCodeAimotated,Section8-36-205,to authorizedthepaymentofthe

Supplementbridgebenefitpursuantto theTennesseeCodeAnnotated,Section8-36-211,

andto authorizeGroup 1 memberswhohavecreditableservicein a Group 1 positioncovered

by suchmandatoryageretirementto retire on serviceretirementbenefitsuponattainment

ofage fifty-five (55) with twenty-five(25) yearsofcreditableservicepursuantto

TennesseeCodeAnnotated,Section8-36-201 (A) (2).

SheriffPatHaitinsexplainedthatthis resolutionwasbroughtup to establisha

mandatoryretirementagefor post-certifiedofficersto authorizepaymentofsupplemental

Bridge Benefitand to allow thosewho havereachedtheageof 55 with 25 yearsof

serviceto retirewith serviceretirementbenefits.Therewould be no penaltyto retire

at 55 with 25 yearsofservice,but at 60 it wouldbe mandatoryto retire. The resolution

would requireall post-certifiedofficerswho were60 andolderto retirewithin the

next 18 month. He statedthattheBridge Benefit is setby thestate. An employee

hasto have30 yearsof employementasan officer to continueinsurancepost-retirement.



TheTennesseeHighwayPatrol,CockeCountyandothersin thesurroundingareahave

passedthisresolution. SheriffHankins’ concernwasthat theGreeneCountySheriff’s

Departmentcouldloseofficers to surroundingareasif this resolutionis notpassed.

This resolutionwould give betterbenefitsandwould be arecruitmenttool.

After thediscussion,CommissionerPetersmadeamotionto pull the resolution.

Although, thesponserCommissionerCollinswasnotpresentto pull the resolution.

CommissionerPetersamendedhis motionto referit to theInsuranceCommitteefor

reviewdueto not knowing what theresolutionwould costtheCounty. Themotion

wassecondedby CommissionerWhite.

Mayor Crum calledtheCommissionersto voteon their keypads.

Thefollowing votewastaken: CommissionersBurkey, Carpenter,Cobble,McAmis,

Miller, Morrison,Neas,Parton,Patterson,Peters,Randolph,and White votedyes.

CommissionersClemmer,Jennings,Quillen, Waddle,andWaddellvotedno.

CommissionersCollins,Kesterson,Shelton,andTuckerwereabsent. The vote

was 12 — aye; 5 — nay;and4 — absent. The motionto refer the resolutionto the

InsuranceCommitteefor reviewdueto not knowing what theresolutionwould costthe

Countypassed.The resolutionwill bebroughtbacknextmonthasOld Business.



C. A RESOLUTIONREQUESTINGSUPPORTOF LEGISLATION
REGARDINGLOCAL DETERMINATION OF BOARDBAND AND

INTERNETSERVICES

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerCarpenterandsecondedby Commissioner

Petersto approvea resolutionrequestingsupportof legislationregardinglocal determination

ofboardbandandinternetservices.

Mayor Crum askedBeverlyMiller,, AssistantDirectorofSchoolsandtheChief

Technologyofficer for GreenevilleCity SchoolDistrict, to explaintheresolution.

Beverly Miller statedthatthis resolutionis a requestto supportlegislatorsin opening

up moreoptionsfor fiber optics andboardbandin GreeneCounty.This would allow

local utility companiesto providefiber optics andboardbandto residentswhotheydo

alreadyprovideotherservicesto, suchaselectricity.This would supportlegislators

if this actuallybecomessomethingthatGreenevilleLight & Power would be

interestedin doing.

MayorCrum calledtheCommisionersto voteon their keypads. The following

vote was taken: CommissionersBurkey,Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,Jennings,McAmis,

Miller, Morrison,Neas,Parton,Patterson,Peters,Quillen, Randolph,Waddell,Waddle,

and White votedyes. CommissionersCollins, Kesterson,Shelton,andTuckerwere

absent. Thevotewas 17—aye;0— nay;and4 absent. The motionto approvethe

resolutionpassed.



A RESOLUTION REQUESTING SUPPORTOF LEGISLATION REGARDING

LOCAL
DETERMINATION OF BROADBAND AND INTERNET SERVICES

WHEREAS, as the utility of the 21st century,universal availability of affordablehigh speed

fiber optic broadbandservicesfor all citizenshasbeenidentified as anationalpriority; and

WHEREAS. high speedfiber optic servicesareamodemnecessitythat is essentialfor future
economicdevelopment,education,public healthand safety,agribusinessgrowth,andquality of
life; and

WHEREAS. affordable access to fiber optic broadbandservices allows businessesto
competelocally. regionally. nationally, and internationally in today’s emerging knowledge-
basedglobal economy;and

WHEREAS. whether through public or private investment,a local community is best
equippedto decidehow to meet its needsin regardsto essentialinfrastructureandservices;and

WHEREAS, historically, local governmentshave ensuredaccessto essentialservices by
banding together to provide those servicesthat were not offered by the private sectoror the
servicesoffereddid not meetthe needsof the community;and

WHEREAS, local governmentsshouldhaveas many optionsas possiblewhen they decide
how to meet their communities’essentialinfrastructureandutility needs;and

WHEREAS. municipal electric utilities that offer fiber optic servicesprovide an option for
market competition. consumer choice, economic development,and universal, affordable
Internetaccess;and

WHEREAS. Tennesse&smunicipal electric providers have had the statutory authority to
offer fiber optic serviceswithin their electric serviceterritory since 1999;and

WHEREAS.Tennessee’smunicipal electric utilities that havedeployedfiber optic networks
have brought some of the fastestbroadbandservicesin the world to areasthat did not have

RogerA. Woolsey adequateaccessto high speedbroadbandInternetservices;and
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Greeneville,‘nj 37745 electric providerscan provide essentialfiber optic servicesthat expandaccessand promote
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WHEREAS. with municipal electric utilities being limited to offering fiber optic services
only to their electric service territories, local governmentsare severely restricted in their
options for providing high speedfiber optic broadbandserviceswhenincumbentprovidersare
providinginadequateservice:and

WHEREAS. the current statutory limitation that restricts municipal electric utilities to
providing fiber optic broadbandservices within their electric service territory can preventa

c-I



vital and essential service from being available to local citizens based solely on which
electricityproviderservestheirhomeor business;and

WHEREAS, if the current statutorylimitation that restrictsmunicipal electric utilities that
provide fiber optic servicesto their electric serviceterritory were removed,local governments
andtheir utilities would havemoreOptionsas they decidehow to bestmeet their communities’
needfor accessto high speedbroadbandInternet;and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Greene County Commission,
meetingin sessionon the

18
tl~day ofJuly 2016, in Greeneville,Tennessee,asfollows:

SECTION 1. That the Greene County Commission affirms that local governments,
potentially throughtheir public utilities, shouldbe able to decidelocally how essentialservices
shouldbe offeredand how to meetcritical infrastructureneeds.

SECTION 2. That the GreeneCounty Commissionaffirms that the local electedleadership
and their local utilities are best equipped to decide how essentialinfrastructure and vital
servicesshould be offeredto citizens,ratepayers,residents,and businessesin their counties.

SECTION 3. That the GreeneCounty Commissionrequeststhe statewidedelegationto the
TennesseeGeneral Assembly support legislation to allow local communities and their
municipal electric providersto decidelocally what is bestin regardsto the broadbandservices
offered to its citizens by removing the current statutory limitation that restricts municipal
electric utilities ability to providefiber optic broadbandservicesto its electricserviceterritory.

SECTION 4. That upon approvalof this resolution and its signing, the GreeneCounty
Commissiondirects the County Clerk’s Office to mail a copy of this resolution to Greene
County’sStateRepresentativesandStateSenator.

SECTION 5. That this resolution shall take effect upon passage,the public welfare
requiring it.

Brad Peters JLztfr,C.. /2tt_ry-- ~çj -~unty Mayor

p~
Roger A. Woolsey

QInunt~ttnrne~ Sponsor
204 N. Cutler Si,

Suite 120
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798.1779

Fax: 423/798-1781
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D. A RESOLUTION REQUESTINGREVISIONSTO TENNESSEEDEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATIONPROJECTDESIGNATED AS FEDERALPROJECT

NO. STP-35(18), STATE PROJECTNO. 30005-2241,(US 321)FROM NORTH
OF COCKE COUNTY LINE TO NORTH OF NOLICHUCKEY RIVER NEAR

BRIGHT ROAD, GREENECOUNTY, AND SUBSQUENTPROJECTS
DESIGNATED AS PIN 100229.0(FROM NORTH OF NOLICHUCKEY RIVER

NEAR BRIGHT HOPEROAD TO 1.9818MILES SOUTHOF SR-349NEAR
PATES LANE), AND PIN 100230.00(FROM SR-349NEAR PATESLANE TO SR-34)

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerPetersandsecondedby CommissionerWaddle

to approvea resolutionrequestingrevisionsto TennesseeDepartmentof Transportation

projectdesignatedasFederalProjectNo. STP-35(18), StateProjectNo. 30005-2241,(US 321)

from northof CockeCountyline to north of NolichuckeyRivernearBrightHopeRoad,

GreeneCounty,andsubsequentprojectsdesignatedasPIN 100229.0(from northofNolichuckey

River nearBright HopeRoadto 1.9818milessouthof SR-349nearPatesLane),and

PIN 100230.00(from SR-349nearPatesLaneto SR-34).

Mayor CrumannouncedthatCommissionerPetersbroughtcopiesof themapof the

areain GreeneCountynorthof theNolichuckeyRiver nearBright HopeRoadwhichwas

originally plannedby the TennesseeDepartmentofTransportationto beafour-laneroad

but waschangedto be a two-lanehighway.

CommissionerPeterssaidthatthereasonwhy GreeneCountyneverhasroad

constructiongoing on is becausetherehasneverbeena consenusoflocal governments

herein regardsto roads. Thepurposeoftheresolutionis to askTDOT to changetheplans

backto afour-laneroad.



Mayor CrumcalledtheCommissionersto vote on theirkeypads.The following

votewastaken: CommissionersBurkey, Carpenter,Clemmer,Cobble,Jennings,

McAmis, Miller, Morrison,Neas,Parton,Patterson,Peters,Quillen, Randolph,Waddell,

Waddle,andWhite votedyes.CommissionersCollins, Kesterson,Shelton,andTuckerwere

absent.Thevotewas 17 — aye;0— nay;and4—absent.Themotionto approvetheresolution

passed.

MayorCrumannouncedfor theCommissionersto takea 10 minuterecessbefore

startingthe2016-17BudgetWorkhsop.



A RESOLUTION REQUESTINGREVISIONSTO TENNESSEEDEPARTMENTOF
TRANSPORTATIONPROJECTDESIGNATED AS FEDERAL PROJECTNO. STP-

35(18),STATE PROJECTNO. 30005-2241-14,SR-35,(US 321)FROM NORTH OF
COCKE COUNTY LINE TO NORTH OF NOLICHUCKY RIVER NEAR BRIGHT

HOPEROAD, GREENECOUNTY, AND SUBSEQUENTPROJECTSDESIGNATED
AS PIN 100229.00(FROM NORTHOFNOLICHUCKY RIVER NEAR BRIGHT HOPE
ROAD TO 0.918MILES SOUTH OF SR-349NEAR PATE LANE), AND PIN 100230.00

(FROM SR-349NEAR PATESLANE TO SR-34).

WHEREAS, on the 18th day of June2012 the GreeneCounty Commissionadopteda
resolutionto accepta proposalby the TennesseeDepartmentof Transportationto constructa
projectdesignatedasFederalProjectNo. STP-35(18),StateProjectNo. 30005-2241-14,SR-35
(US 321) from North of Cocke County Line to North of Nolichucky River nearBright Hope
Road,GreeneCounty’: and

WHEREAS. saidproject was originally designedas a 4-lanedivided highway andthat

design is consistentwith the sectionsof this samehighway either previously constructedor

currentlyunderconstructionin CockeCounty; and

WHEREAS.the currentplans for said highway in GreeneCountyprovide theright-of-
way and gradingfor a 4-lanedivided highway but the constructionof a super2-lane highway;

and

WHEREAS. subsequentplans to improve SR-35 (US 321) identified as PINs

100229.00and 10030.00,respectively.may alsohe plannedassuper2-lanehighways;and

WHEREAS, the expenditureof state highway funds to procure right-of-ways and

RogerA. Woolsey I grading for a 4-lane highway in GreeneCounty but then constructa super-2-lanehighway
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NOW. THEREFORE.BE IT RESOLVED that the GreeneCounty Commission,

meetingin regular sessionon the
18

th day of July 2016, a quorumbeingpresentanda majority
voting in the affirmative, requestsreconsiderationby the Departmentof Transportationof its

decision to build a 2-lane super highway for the three (3) referencedprojects above and
requestsfurther the identified projects revert back to their original designas a 4-lane divided
highwayand be constructedassuch.



BE IT FURTHER, RESOLVED that the County Court Clerk is directed to forward
copiesof this Resolutionto the State Representativesand State Senatorthat serve Greene
County and also to the Commissionerfor the Departmentof Transportationrequestingtheir
support to construct4-lanehighwayson the aforementionedsectionsof SR-35 (US 321) as
originally designedandcontemplated.

This requestshall take effect upon passage,thepublic welfarerequiring it.

County Clerk
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204 N. Cutler St.
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Oreeneville,TN 37745

)

Brad Peters

Sponsor
e

County Mayor
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ADJOURNMENT

A motion wasmadeby CommissionersMcAmis andsecondedby Commissioner

Quillen to adjourntheJuly meeting.

CommissionerWadeMcAmis closedthemeetingin Prayer.


